
C>

PERMANENT

OFFICE

COPY

Town Records and Reports

of the

TOWN OFFICERS

3CE •3E" -3g -»* •*»—

TOWN OF ACUSHNET
1—-yTOa/vi/^ -

1992

g <ojl/



TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

Fire Department (Emergency) 995-1423
FireDepartment (Business) 998-0240
PoliceDepartment 995-5191
Acushnet Emer. Med. Service (Amb.) 995-5191

Acushnet Emer. Med. Service (Bus.) 998-0235

TOWN SERVICES

Accountant 998-0220

Assessors 998-0205

Building Inspector 998-0225
Cemetery Department 998-3908

Civil Defense 998-0295

Council on Aging 998-0280

Dog Officer 996-0011
Russell Memorial Library 998-0270

Gas Inspector 995-8602

Health Board 998-0290

HighwayDepartment 998-0285

ParkDepartment 995-0642

Planning Board 763-2128

Plumbing Inspector 995-8602

(Alternate) 992-7908

Selectmen 998-0200

SewerDepartment 998-0230
Superintendentof Schools 998-0260

Tax Collector 998-0210

Town Clerk & Treasurer 998-0210

Tree Warden 995-7295

Veteran's Services 998-0225

Visiting Nurse 998-0290
Water Department 998-0230

Wire Inspector 995-1797



Town Records and Reports

of the

Town Officers

of

ACUSHNET

Massachusetts

for the

Year Ending December 31st

1992

Printed by Athol Press Inc., Athol, MA. 01331



In Memoriam

Jean Louise Harding
School Teacher

December 5,1977 - June 30,1990
Date of Death - March 9,1992



RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION, APRIL 6,1952

REGISTER OF VOTERS AS OF CLOSE OF REGISTRATION ON

Mi1RCH17, 1992

Democrats Republicans Unenrolled Total
Prec. I 799 64 722 1585
Prec. II 887 135 814 1836
Prec. in 779 119 959 1857
TOTAL 2465 318 2495 5278

RESULTS

Prec. I PrecH Prec.m Total
Board Of Selectmen

Blanks 22 44 29 95
KurtA. Blaha 287 389 326 1002
Jacqueline S. Brightman 373 465 409 1247
Write Ins 7 3 4 14
Total 689 901 768 2358

Board of Assessors

Blanks 23 37 19 79
Michael A. Cioper 349 441 408 1198
John M. Anjos 198 262 239 699
Gail Lafferty-Amaral 119 161 100 380
Write Ins 0 0 2 2
Total 689 901 768 2358

Board of Health

Blanks 157 214 184 555
Thomas J. Fortin 532 686 577 1795
Write Ins 0 1 7 8
Total 689 901 768 2358

School Committee

Blanks 301 415 347 1063
Paul E. Bonville 394 419 334 1147
Allen Davis 149 191 176 516
Karen A. Dubreull 256 396 315 967
Christine M. Koska 278 378 361 1017
Write Ins 0 3 3 6
Total 1378 1802 1536 4716

School Committee

Blanks 63 104 61 228

David M. Bradford 328 461 403 1192
Patricia A. Scott 298 335 301 934
Write Ins 0 1 3 4

Total 689 901 768 2358



School Committee

Blanks 439 609 486 1534

Gerard A. Bergeron 388 461 402 1251

Charles A. Price, Jr. 262 365 302 929

David E.Wojnar 288 363 339 990

Write Ins 1 4 7 12-

Total 1378 1802 1536 4716

Commissioner ofTrust Funds

Blanks 205 264 216 685

Diane Barlow 484 637 547 1668

Write Ins 0 0 5 5

Total 689 901 768 2358

Trustee ofFree Public Library
Blanks 175 267 185 627

Bertha Y. Machado 514 634 580 1728

Write Ins 0 0 3 3

Total 689 901 768 2358

Cemetery Board
Blanks 168 259 189 616

George M. Cote 521 642 578 1741

Write Ins 0 0 1 1

Total 689 901 768 2358

Park Commissioner

Blanks 175 260 171 606

Michael F. Ashley 513 641 596 1750

Write Ins 1 0 1 2

Total 689 901 768 2358

Housing Authority
Blanks 192 275 211 678

Mary E. Ouellette 497 624 554 1675

Write Ins 0 2 3 5

Total 689 901 768 2358

Planning Board
Blanks 206 282 201 689

Marc Cenerizio 481 616 560 1657

Write Ins 2 3 7 12

Total 689 901 768 2358

Question 1
Blanks 94 146 110 350

Yes 259 367 342 968

No 336 388 316 1040

Total 689

Attest:

901 768 2358

Lillian B. Garbaciak
Town Clerk



REPORT OFTHEBOARD OF SELECTMEN

TheTown election in April saw the electionofthe first woman Selectman in the history
of Acushnet, Jacqueline S. Brightman. The Board of Selectmen re-organized and Leo M.
Rousseau was voted as Chairman for 1992 -1993.

Once againthe departments facedthebudget constraints ofProposition21/2 whereas
they were forcedto remainwith a level fundedbudgetsimilarto 1991.Our town is growing
and the residents are demanding more and more services and our personnel is limited. With
the staff that the town presently has we feel they have done a fantastic job with the few
employees they have to work with. It was a difficult task for the department heads to stay
within theirbudget But once againthey have come throughandmanaged to hold theirheads
above water and keep a minimal handle on expenses. We congratulatethem for that and for
their continuous efforts to contain budgetary costs.

The Board of Selectmen did re-activate 3 committees in 1992, Building Board of
Appeals, By-Law Review Committee and the Acushnet Housing Partnership.

Finally the Middle Roadreconstruction is no longera vision but a reality, the project
is finally completed and we thank the residents of Middle Road for the cooperation and
patiencewhile this projectwas underconstruction. Anyone thathasnot been in Acushnet for
some time and traveled that road would not recognize that areanow. The once country road
side is no longer there. Hopefully this does not encourage drivers to speed through the area.
This is a project that the BoardofSelectmen were proudto be a partof. It is ajob well done.

1992 was once againa good year for the Apple/PeachFestival. The participationwas
a success and the weather was in their favor enabling everyone to enjoy the entertainment,
crafts, food & refreshments. The Board of Selectmen would like to thank all who shared in
making this annual festive occasion a successfulevent Also thanks goes out to the apple/
peachgrowers becausewithout theirefforts Acushnetwouldnot have the best apple/peach
producing farms in SoutheasternMA.

We have a specialthanks to our volunteerRecyclingCommittee a groupof 15 - 20
residents who giveup theirSaturday mornings from9:00AM -12 Noonrain orshinetoassist
town residents when dropping off their recycables. Also this board wants to thank the
residentswhomake everyeffort torecycletheirtrashwhich putsalesserburdenon thetown's
budget

We alsowanttogivethankstoWilliamO'MaraforbeingtheTown'sdesignated runner
in the SEMASS "Run For The Environmental Race*' for the past 5 years.

A concernofmanyresidentswasthetrafficcongestionon SouthMain StreetandMain
Street Since the FourWay Stop Signs were erectedthe problemseems to be alleviated.

9



This yearthePartingWays Buildingreceived61muchneedednew stormreplacement
windows.We hopetodosomeexteriorworkonthebuilding suchasreshingling, painting the
trims etc. in 1993 if funds are available.

In closing we appreciate the cooperation of the persons and departments who are
providing services to the towns people for without their efforts it would be impossible. We
have the taxpayersin mind.and we do ourutmost to conserveandprovide good government
servicesforthe convenienceandcomfortofourresidents at the leastpossiblecost Also we
are aware of the taxpayers concerns and are always seeking methods of economizing
whenever possible. As your elected officials we arehereto serve you and we do it to the best
ofour ability and in the best interestof the town and the taxpayers.

Leo M. Rousseau

Everett L. Hardy, Jr.
Jacqueline S. Brightman
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Elaine Miranda

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

Leanne Nichols

SECRETARY

10



OFFICERS APPOINTED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN

FINANCE COMMITTEE

JohnHowcroft 1993

Mary Lou Marques 1993
Arthur Pittsley 1993
Nicholas Wagner (Vice-Chainnan) 1993
LuizDaRosa 1994

Eugene Perry 1994
Elizabeth Gatenby 1995
Richard Threlfall (Chairman) 1995

Bette Elgar (resigned)
Robert Morrow (resigned)

POLICE COMMISSIONERS

Leo M. Rousseau 1993

Everett L. Hardy, Jr 1994
Jacqueline S. Brightman 1995

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

Elaine Miranda

TOWN ACCOUNTANT

James Strupczewski (Provisional)
Wilfred C. Fortin (Retired)

TOWN COUNSEL

Kopelman & Paige

CONSTABLES

Shelia Bergeron 1993
William G. Cardoza 1993

Ronald Costa, Sr 1993
Stephen Medeiros 1993
David Paull 1993

Bruce Torres 1993

Robert W. Valliere 1993

James G. Yuille 1993

Frank Adesso 1994

David James Brizida 1994

George H. Grew 1994
Antone John Kolz 1994

ArthurW. Poirier 1994

Herve W. Vandal, Jr 1994

11



KEEPER OF THE LOCKUP

Richard Benoit

(New Bedford Police Chief)

DOG OFFICER

Alfred Brouillette

Kevin Barao, Asst Dog Officer (Fairhaven)

SPECIAL POLICE OFFICER

David L. Rawcliffe (Acushnet Methodist Church)
Arthur Calheta (New Bedford Water Works - Lake Street)

REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

Lorraine L. Daniel 1993

JoaoAcucena 1994

Howard C. Renfree 1995

FERE CHIEF, FOREST WARDEN, INSPECTOR OF GARAGES
Paul Cote

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Earle Blanchard (Chairman) 1993
Joseph Callahan (Associate) 1993
Ted Cioper (Associate) 1993
Laurell J. Farenon 1993

Walton Braley 1994
DennisFowle 1994
Alfred Femandes 1995
A.P. Stuart Gilmore 1995
Joyce Reynolds 1995

SUPERINTENDENT OF STREETS

Richard J. Provencal (Acting)

SUPERINTENDENT OF WATER DEPARTMENT

David L. Gump (Acting)

MOTH SUPERINTENDENT

Raymond F. Colvin

ENFORCEMENT AGENT FOR THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN
AmosSouza

12



VETERANS' AGENT, DIRECTOR OF VETERANS' SERVICES
Veterans Burial Agent for Indigent Soldiers & Sailors &

Veterans Grave Officer (CI 15 S7 & 9)
Michael P. Moses

ACUSHNET EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES DIRECTOR

Adrienne Y. Rivet

CIVIL DEFENSE DIRECTOR

DEPUTY CIVIL DEFENSE DIRECTOR

Rene St. Pierre

PUBLIC WEIGHTERS

Donat A.Desroches

PaulR.Fredette,Jr.

Ruth Harkins

ELECTION OFFICERS

PRECINCT 1

Eva Mach (D) Warden
Juliana Perry (R) Clerk
Antoinette Boissoneau (D) Inspector
BarbaraLachapelle (R) Inspector
Arlette LaPalme (D) Inspector
Joyce Heidkamp Tillett (D) Inspector

PRECINCT 2

Cecilia D. LaPalme (D) Warden
John Tavares (R) Clerk
Isabelle Forand (R) Inspector
Madeline Allain (D) Inspector
Stella Bertrand (D) Inspector
Virginia Baird (R) Inspector

PRECINCT 3

Mary Jane Rymut CD) Warden
Olive M. Laycock (R) Clerk
Charlotte Coutinho (I) Inspector
Lucille Harris (D) Inspector
Nina Leonard (R) Inspector
Germaine Letendre (R) Inspector
Dorothy Renfree (R) Inspector
Hope Reynolds (R) Inspector
Anna Samerio (D) Inspector

13



BOARD OF APPEALS

BarbaraMello 1993
Carole Westgate 1993
PatriciaBraley ; 1994
Gary G. Lemos 1994
Henry T. Preston 1994
Gerard Touissant 1994
Lawrence Marshall (Chairman) 1995

COUNCIL ON AGING

Stella Bertrand 1993
Jack Greer 1993
David Rawcliffe 1993
Irene Bouchard 1994
Norman R. Cormier 1994
Alice Tatro 1994
Lionel Tetreault (Chairman) 1994

WIRE INSPECTOR

John T. Koska, Inspector (Civil Service)
PaulM. Davignon, Deputy Inspector

Albeit Hubert,Deputy Inspector

GAS INSPECTOR

Raymond N. LaFrance, Inspector
(Appointed by Building Inspector)

Henry Daigle, Alternate Gas Inspector
(Appointed by Building Inspector)

INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS

Amos Souza

ChristopherRenfree, Deputy Inspector

PLUMBING DEPARTMENT
Raymond N. LaFrance, (Acting) Plumbing Inspector

(Appointed by Building Inspector)
Henry Daigle, Alternate Plumbing Inspector

(Appointed by Building Inspector)

HISTORICAL COMMISSION
Barbara Bonville 1993
Helen Prachniak 1993
Irwin Marks 1993
Ralph Macomber 1993
Stephen Gilmore 1994
Roberta E. Leonard 1994
Donna Manna 1995

14



Joao Acucena (resigned)

SAFETY COMMITTEE

George Beaulieu 1993
Lewis Elgar, Jr. 1993
Richard A. Gonneville 1993
Abel D. Jacintho 1993

Paul Melo (Police Dept) 1993

STREET NAME COMMITTEE

BarbaraCrowley 1993
Richard Gonneville 1993
Manuel A. Goulart (Chairman) 1993
Donald Guenette 1993
Dorothy Koczera 1993

BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS

FrederickLaw 1995

Lucien St. Amand 1995
Raymond F. LeBlanc (Chairman) 1996
Edmond Laliberte 1997

INSPECTOR OF ANIMALS

Antonio Camara

SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES

Lawrence Marshall

YOUTH COMMISSION

Everett L. Hardy, Jr.
Reverend Robert Hardy

Nancy Francis
Mark Kochamek

Charles Pelletier

ARTS COUNCIL

Walton S. Dalton, Jr.(Chairman) 1993
Jeannette Francis 1993

ArlenePombo 1993

Jeanne Siwik 1993

George Marshall 1994
Marguerite Burchell 1995
Deborah Healy 1995

15



RIGHT TO KNOW COORDINATOR

Paul Cote (Fire Chief)

SOLID WASTE/COMPOSTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

JacquelineBrightman (Advisor) Charles Peters
Tom Fortin Henry Preston
Robert Medeiros GaryRawcliff

BY-LAW REVIEW COMMITTEE

Robert Hall 1995

Raymond LeBlanc « 1995
LeoLyonnaise 1995
Lillian Garbaciak 1996

CarolWestgate 1996
ChristopherRenfree 1997
Leo M. Rousseau 1997

PARTING WAYS BEAUTIFICATION COMMITTEE

JacquelineBrightman CharlotteCoutinho
David Ellis Connie Preston

Jean Szyndler

S.R.P.E.D.D. - J.T.P.G. MEMBER

Richard Provencal (Highway Superintendent)

S.R.T.A. ADVISORY COMMISSION MEMBER

Everett L. Hardy, Jr.

GOLF COURSE COMMITTEE

Michael Cioper John Golda
Richard Green Donald Guenette

Ed Isaac Robert Leonard

Lawrence P. Mulvey Michael Poitras
PaulTrahan

SOIL CONSERVATION BOARD

Raymond Barlow Walton Braley
MadeleineCioper Harold Westgate

Scott Timms

TOWN INSURANCE BROKER

James Vieira Ins. Agency/Feitelberg Agency Inc.

16



Barbara Bonville

Richard H. Ellis

David L.Gump

MattGoulet

WELLFIELD STUDY COMMITTEE

Gerard DaCosta

Natalio Gomes

Mitchell Kut

CABLE T.V. COMMITTEE

Jonathan Taber

Deborah Pelletier

COAL PLANT DESIGNEE

Walton Braley

GROWTH MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Madeleine Cioper 1993
Angela DeCastro 1993
RichardEllis 1993

Susan Forgues 1993
Natalio Gomes 1993

Dorothy Koczera 1993
Irwin Marks 1993

Lawrence Marshall 1993
Howard Renfree 1993
Joyce Reynolds 1993
Leo M. Rousseau 1993
Harold Westgate 1993
David White 1993
MarkCenerizo 1993
George Perry 1993
Kathleen Perry 1993
Alton E. Tabor, Jr. 1993
Earle Blanchard
Jacqueline Brightman
Michael Cioper
Madeline Gwozdz
Richard Gwozdz
William Hunter

William Murphy
Mary Ouellette
Michael Poitras

Adrienne Rivet

Arlene Rodriques
Manuel Rodriques
Susan Rogers
Gladys Varrieur

17



HOUSING PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE

Raymond Barlow 1993
Lawrence Marshall 1993
Robert Medeiros 1993
Lawrence Mulvey 1993

PORTABLE SIGN COMMITTEE

Kurt A. Blaha Richard H. Ellis
Robert Hall PaulMelo
Henry Preston Amos Souza

ADA COORDINATORS

Joao Acucena

Marc Cenerizio

Madeleine Cioper
Paul Cote

Stephen Gilmore
Valdene Kane

Roger Masson
Elaine Miranda

Claudette Oliver (Alternate)
Howard Renfree

Amos Souza

18



REPORT OF THE BOARD OF ASSESSORS

To the Officers and Residents of the Town of Acushnet

Following is a recapitulation of the Fiscal 93 Tax Rate.

TAX RATE SUMMARY

Gross Amount to be Raised

Estimated Receipts and Available Funds
Net Amount to be Raised by Taxation

LEVY BY CLASSIFICATION TAX LEVY VALUATION

Residential 4,287,988.67 382,514,600
Open Space 0 0
Commercial 229,283.50 17,047,100
Industrial 237,943.95 17,691,000
Subtotal 4,755,216.12 417,252,700
Personal Property 149,461.78 11,112,400
Total 4,904,677.90 428,365,100

EXPENDITURES

Appropriations at Town Meeting
Other Local Expenditures
State & County Charges
Overlay
Gross Amount to be Raised

ESTIMATED RECEIPTS AND AVAILABLE FUNDS

Estimated receipts from State
Prior Years over Estimates, State/County
Local Estimated Receipts
Revolving Funds
Available Funds

Total Receipts

LOCAL ESTIMATED RECEIPTS

Motor Vehicle and Trailer Excise

Penalty & Interest on Tax & Excise
Water

Sewer

Licenses & Permits

Fines, Forfeits & Fees
Investment Income

Other Departmental Revenue
Total Estimated Receipts

19

9,188,608.46
4.283.930.56
4,904,677.90

TAX/M

11.21

0

13.45

13.45

13.45

8,793,215.09
129,028.59
93,303.00

173,061.78
9,188,608.46

2,719,544.00
88.00

1,313,617.93
239,380.63

11,300.00
4,283,930.56

404,253.73
62,573.15

474,902.03
191,666.74
68,687.36
46,364.71
52,574.15
12,596.06

1,313,617.93



Newly acquired estimated tax bill programwas used this year. Preliminary tax bills
were sent out October 30, 1992. The actual tax bills will be mailed out in March. The
valuation of the town was completed prior to preliminary tax bills being sent, but
approvalofvaluation had notbeen requested until the preliminary tax period was complete.
Approvalofvaluationwas receivedin Decemberandapprovalof tax ratewas received in
January, 1993.

The consultant to the BoardofAssessors is continuing to make in house- inspections
to update the Assessors' recordsas requiredby the Department ofRevenue.

The BoardofAssessors arealsocontinuing work on taking new picturesofall houses
in town.

BOARD OF ASSESSORS

EUGENE L DABROWSKI, CHAIRMAN
GEORGE H PERRY JR

MICHAEL CIOPER

OFFICE STAFF

SUSANNE Y SOUNDC, ADM. ASSISTANT
ANGELA deCASTRO, SENIOR CLERK

20



TOWN CLERK'S REPORT

Births, Marriages and Deaths 1992
Vital Statistics

Births: In Acushnet

In other municipalities
0

85 85

Resident

Non-Resident

85

0 85

Male

Female

48

37 85

Affidavits and Corrections

Delayed
1

0

Marriage Intention 51

Marriages: In Acushnet

In other Municipalities
14

37 51

Resident Bride & Groom

Resident Groom

Resident Bride

Non-Resident Bride & Groom

21

7

10

13 51

Deaths: In Acushnet

In other municipalities
17

74

Resident Deaths-Women

Resident Deaths-Men

Non-Resident Deaths-Women

Non-Resident Deaths-Men

37

35

1

1 74

Attest:

Lillian B. Garbaciak

Town Clerk

21



TREASURER'S REPORT

RECONCILIATION OFTREASURER'S CASH

July 1,1991 —June 30,1992

Balances per Bank Statements:
BayBank Southeast
Boston Safe Deposit and Trust Co.
National Bank ofFairhaven, General
National Bank ofFairhaven, Payroll
National Bank ofFairhaven, Vendor
National Bank ofFairhaven, Twn. CDc
National Bank ofFairhaven, Library Gmt
New Bedford Institution for Savings
Quincy Savings Bank, General
Quincy Savings Bank, Mon. Mkt
Rockland Trust Company
ShawmutBank

State Street Bank

Deposits in Transit & Cash on Hand

Less Outsanding Checks

Attest

Lillian B. Garbaciak,
Treasurer

22

$115,043.05
16,241.27

167,554.26
39,065.94

286,393.11
2,815.53

15,427.51
64,443.50

578,436.12
85,276.91
67,674.00
99,807.03
73,335.38

$1,611,513.61

58,551.24
$1,670,064.85

399,472.91

$1,270,591.94



RECEIPTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1992

Motor Vehicle Receipts
Motor Vehicle 1987 176.50
Motor Vehicle 1988 318.64
Motor Vehicle 1989 1,160.88
Motor Vehicle 1990 18,797.97
Motor Vehicle 1991 118,000.74
Motor Vehicle 1992 265,799.00

Total 404,253.73

Penalties & Interest on Taxes & Excises

Penalty & hit on Real Estate —
Penalties & Int. M.V. 9,926.32
Interest Tax Tide 1,647.27
Interest Real Estate 48,924.56
Penalty Rubbish Collection 1,080.00
Interest Other Taxes 995.00

Total 62,573.15

Charges For Services—Trash Disposal
Rubbish Collection 197,002.25

Total 197,002.25

Fees

Selectmen —
Town Clerk 4,247.86
Photo Copy Fees 281.75
Board of Appeals 2,100.00
Treasurer 631.80

Municipal Liens 7,900.00
Planning Board 110.00
Business Certificates 765.00
Conservation Fees 31.25

Library Fees 86.35
Board of Health 7,820.25
Flu Clinic 758.00

Immunization Clinic 34.00

Fire Fees 430.00
Building Fees 3.00
Sealer ofWeights & M. 209.00

Total 25,408.26

23



Other Department Revenue
Telephone Commission 8.36
Trailer Park 8,598.00
Public Auction 2,624.00
Cable Franchise 1,361.50
Library Damages 4.20

Total 12,596.06

Licenses & Permits
Dog Licenses 3.369.00
Liquor Licenses 17,360.00
SoU Removal 40.00
Fire Permits 735.00
Wire Permits 7,215.00
Plumbing Permits 5,403.00
Oil Burner Permits 490.00
BuildingPermits 13,266.75
Gas Permits 3,547.00
Amusement Licenses 1,585.00
BlastingPermits 100.00
Police Permits 1,603.30
Gun Permits 632.00
Board of Health Permits 10,043.75
Other Permits 622.56
Raffle Permits 10.00
License To Carry 380.00
Cert OfCompliance 50.00
Propane Permits 55.00
Victualers License 500.00
Yard Sale 120.00
Used Car License 1,560.00

Total 68,687.36

Fines & Forfeits

Court Fines 17,989.00
ParkingFines 1,787.00
Library Fines 1,180.45

Total 20,956.45

Investment Income

Interest On Bank Accounts 14,548.72
Interest On Investment 38,025.43

Total 52,574.15

24



Water

Water Rates & Service
Water Interest & Cost
Water Liens

Total

Sewer

Sewer Connection Fee
Sewer User Fees

Sewer Liens —1991
Sewer Assessment Liens 1991
Sewer Liens—1992

Total

Personal Property Taxes
1991
1992

Total

Real Estate Taxes

1988
1989
1990

1991
1992

Total

Tax Title

Chapter 70

Highway

Additional Assistance

Lottery

School Transportation

School Tuition

Building Rentals — Schools

Building Maintenance Fund

25

445,454.75
4,443.04
8,490.24

458,388.03

75.00
167,479.63

493.68

1,591.43
290.76

169,930.50

1,119.44
118,052.89

119,172.33

4,172.13
11,822.59
60,501.85

195,101.76
4,196,444.82

4,468,043.15

19,509.20

1,491,328.00

202,184.00

30,344.00

640,121.00

158,865.00

1,604.50

4,992.56

12,500.00



Elementary School Fund 10,844.60

School Lunch

School Lunch 115,198.16
Federal Lunch 36,688.52
State Lunch 6,042.82

Total 157,929.50

Outside Details 65,240.00

Title I 71,169.00

Title H 35,679.68

Early Childhood 12,500.00

P.L.-89-313 4,725.00

Arts Lottery 12,489.00

Library LEVI—MIG 10,366.92

Highway Reimbursement 2,334.24

Water Reimbursement 2,046.42

Outside Advertising 170.84

Cruiser Repairs 361.17

Drug Free 3,007.00

Abatement—Elderly 36,922.00

Abatement—Veterans 3,468.00

Abatements-Spouse 350.00

Abatement—Blind 525.00

Estate Forf. 239.60

Long Plain Museum 79.29

Town Meeting 4,265.00

RubbishReimbursement 24,412.24

26



Bristol County Retirement 2,341.21

Insurance Reimbursement 5,801.00

Conservation Revolving Funds 13,750.00

Oak Hill Estate 425.00

D.A.R.E, Accounts 150.00

Ambulance Fund—Revolving 79,651.96

Stabilization Fund 45,893.92

Arrow Head Estate 6,880.00

Town Hall 17.50

Veterans Benefits 555.00

ParkDept 63.48

Penalty & Interest in Sewer 19.65

Hurricane Reimbursement 61,984.00

Highway Contract 2,945.86

Computer Expense 500.00

Board of Health Doctor 714.26

Perpetual Care 650.00

Cemetery
Cemetery Fees —
Cemetery Sale ofLots —
Total —

Sylvia Manter Fund 4,000.00

P.W.BeautificationFund 100.00

Int School Lunch 436.57

GRAND TOTAL F.Y. 1992 9,307,037.59

27



to
CD

REPORT OF THE TREASURER

TOWN OF ACUSHNET SCHEDULE OF NET FIXED LONG TERM DEBT
As ofJune 30,1992

DATE OF ISSUE

September 15,1984
September 15,1984
September 15,1984
August 11,1989

Town

Water

Sewer

DATE OF MATURITY

September 15,1992
September 15,1995
September 15,1995
August 11,1992

PURPOSES

School Roof Repairs
Sewer Project-Phase n
Water Improvement
School Lockers

FIXED DEBT & INTEREST MATURED
As ofJune 30,1992

Debt Interest
40,000.00 4,196.00
15,000.00 5,750.00
25,000.00 10350.00

80,000.00 20,296.00

TOWN OF ACUSHNET SHORT TERM DEBTS

BALANCE AS OF 6730/92

15,000.00
100,000.00
55,000.00
20,000.00

Total

44,196.00
20,750.00
35,350.00

100,296.00

As ofJune 30,1992
No. Purpose Issue Date Due Date Interest Amount of Issue Interest Paid
803 RAN 9/17/91 10/04/91 5% 500,000.00 1,180.56

1 RAN 11/01/91 2/28/92 5.03% 300,000.00 4,988.08
2 RAN 11/01/91 2/28/92 5.09% 650,000.00 10,936.43



8

Trust Funds - December 31,1992

Principal Name Balance

as of

Dec 31,1991

Deposits Withdrawals Interest Ending
Balance as

Dec 31,1992
16,520.75 Acushnet Cemeteries P C 72,791.23 525.00 2,094.45 2,784.43 74,006.21

0.00 Acushnet Cultural Council 2,574.14 3,436.00 5,08832 108.34 1,030.16
1,000.00 InstructiveNursing 5,295.53 0.00 0.00 205.16 5,500.69

0.00 Conservation Fund 38,438.31 0.00 0.00 1,489.12 39,927.43
0.00 EMS ReimbursableReceipts* 31,188.66 63,156.42 39,143.47 1,911.85 57,113.46

10,100.00 Historical Soc. Lg. Plain Mtg. 0.00 11,451.01 119.19 91.94 11,423.76
1,050.00 Meetinghouse Restoration 1,054.27 280.00 0.00 47.81 1,382.08

61,913.53 Retirement Unfunded Liability 83,601.46 0.00 0.00 3,238.78 86,840.24
0.00 Stabilization Fund 114,86632 0.00 31,192.92 3,818.74 87,492.14
0.00 Spec. Law Enforcement

Flower Funds

0.00 2,216.00 0.00 .74 2,216.74

300.00 Jackson Leo T. & Ruth 63531 0.00 27.36 24.49 632.44

2,000.00 P.H.Omey&HHCottle 11,377.59 0.00 11.77 440.71 11,806.53
0.00 Taves& Ellis

library Funds

3,337.94 0.00 65.85 128.90 3,400.99

5,000.00 Charles A. Beals 6,806.45 0.00 175.02 259.53 6,890.96
2,500.00 Albert C.LeConte 3,580.75 0.00 79.07 136.85 3,638.53
8,181.98 Allen & Rhonda Russell 27,669.23 0.00 2,693.23 1,026.40 26,002.40
7,447.22 Russell Memorial 9,813.95 0.00 449.16 371.86 9,736.65

13,000.00 Ferdinand B. Sowa Book 19,333.34 0.00 704.16 733.76 19,36254
1,000.00 W&GOwen Art Week 1,644.65 0.00 0.00 63.73 1,708.38



O

Principal Name

Miscellaneous

5,000.00 Long Plain School Museum
9,912.00 Russell Protestant Poor
3,000.00 Russell Town Hall Fund

School Funds

30,18239 Sylvia PManter Fund
2,500.00 Henry H. Rogers
7,500.00 Russell Public Schools
1,000.00 Earl C. Burt School Lib.
4,000.00 Ruth TaberScholarship

Planning Board Funds*
628.10 Jonathan C. Arenea Estate

1,150.00 Arrowhead Estates-Middle Rd.
401.14 Arrowhead Estates-Desroches

3,202.41 Buttonwood Meadows
618.53 Greenwood Estates

12,619.15 Hathaway Farms-Pacheco
4,447.22 Heritage Estates-DeTerra

425.00 Oak Hill Estates-Nichols

Balance Deposits Withdrawals Interest Ending
as of Balance as

Dec 31,1991 Dec 31,1992

7,797.90 0.00 0.00 302.10 8,100.00
57,486.08 0.00 0.00 2,227.06 59,713.14

5,623.78 0.00 0.00 217.87 5,841.65

44,119.71 0.00 4,000.00 1,642.48 41,762.19
7,032.62 0.00 0.00 272.46 7,305.08

42,787.87 0.00 0.00 1,657.64 44,445.51
2,12839 50.00 0.00 82.86 2,261.25
7,625.31 0.00 300.00 291.02 7,61633

608,610.79 81,114.43 86,143.97 23,576.63 627,157.88

631.63 0.00 654.93 23.30 0.00

8,251.94 0.00 6,880.00 72.33 1,444.27
40338 0.00 0.00 15.96 419.34

3,220.40 0.00 0.00 127.48 3,347.88
622.00 0.00 0.00 24.62 646.62

2,867.24 0.00 0.00 111.08 2,97832
3,576.15 0.00 0.00 138.55 3,714.70

427.38 223.12 0.00 19.50 670.00

20,000.12 223.12 7,534.93 532.82 13,221.13
The principal andmtereston theaboveaccounts areinvestedin a MoneyMarket Investment Fund.
Hie intereston all Planning BoardTrustFundsbelongto the individual owners of the sub-divisions.
Please note mterest fromthe EMS Reimbursable Receipt Account is reverted backto the General Fund for
the Town.



o>

incipal Name Balance

as of

Dec 31,1991

Deposits Withdrawals Interest Ending
Balance as

Dec 31,1992
Board of Health Funds

750.00 Adam Fluegal Mem. 939.79 0.00 0.00 38.76 978.55

0.00 R.N. Swift Trust 12,275.62 0.00 71426 490.16 12,051.52
13,215.41 0.00 71426 528.92 13,030.07

The Adam Fluegaland R.N. Swift Fund are under the jurisdiction of the BoardofHealth and are invested
with New Bedford Institution for Savings.



ASSETS

CASH:

General Fund

Trust Agency
Petty Cash

1,270,591.94
636341.91

350.00

TAXES & EXCISE RECEIVABLE

PersonalPropertyTaxes Receivable
Tax —1988 327.71
Tax —1989 44739
Tax —1990 391.34

Tax —1991 1,109.30
Tax —1992 2,637.01

Real Estate Taxes Receivable

Tax —1990 8,154.68
Tax —1991 65,508.83
Tax —1992 263,787.77

Motor Vehicle Excise Receivable

Excise —1987 5,834.64
Excise —1988 11,106.28
Excise—1989 13,544.69
Excise —1990 14,23836
Excise —1991 20,938.81

TOWN OF ACUSHNET

BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30,1992

1,907,283.85

4,912.75

337,45128

LIABILITIES

CHAPTER 61 —A

TAX TITLE REVENUE

MOTOR VEHICLE EXQSE REVENUE
LOAN AUTHORIZED UNISSUED

Water Syst Improv. 441,000.00
Middle School 18,562.00
Peter's Orchard 100,000.00

390.05

169,789.50

90,41337

559,562.00

DEPARTMENTAL REVENUE 25,593.81
WATER REVENUE 34,68723

SEWER REVENUE

Assessment Revenue 31,523.80
User Fees 17,151.58

48,67538
PAYABLES

Warrants 294,730.17
Payroll 19,600.91

314,331.08



CP

Excise—1992 24,745.44 DEDUCTION BALANCES

90,40822 State Tax 95.22

Bristol County Retirement 239.73
TAXES IN LITIGATION 1,73738 Pilgrim Health Care 4,489.55

Blue Cross—Blue SHD 19,49039
CHAPTER 61 —A 781.76 Retires 569.78

CHAPTER 61—B 1,364.62 Teachers Retirement 2,595.28
Union Dues—

Tw/HaU&High 81.17
TAX TITLES —1973 —1992 169,789.50 Credit Union—Town 328.88

Annuities 2,756.14
LOANS AUTHORIZED Deferred Compensation 326.19 30,97233

Water SysL Improv. 441,000.00
Middle School Repair 18,562.00 TAX TITLE FORECLOSURES 2,600.00
Legal Fees 100,000.0

559,562.00 UNPAID BELL PREVIOUS YEARS 1.00

DEPARTMENTAL LOAN 113,000.00 DUE TO TOWN CLERK 1,302.88
TAX POSSESSION 66837 TRUST FUND INCOME 12,133.78
DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE 4,537.90 TAILINGS 2,266.14
ACCOUNT RECEIVABLE — STATE RESERVE PETTY CASH FUND 350.00

Highway Resurfacing 89,500.87
Engineering Fees— OVERLAY —1991 22,986.90
Middle Road 22,088.87

111,589.74
OVERLAY —1992

SEWER AVAILABLE FUNDS

19335825

345,852.99
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Trailer Park 402.00 SECT. PLOTTING PURPOSES 979.80

Sewer PumpingCharges 621.88

Rubbish Collection 24,569.93 DEFERRED REVENUE

Water Rates & Service 25,997.93 Def.Pers. Property Taxes 2,45833



Water Liens 5,773.22

SEWERAGE ASSESSMENT

Assessment lien — 1991 31,51733

57,364.96

User Fees 16,062.61
Liens—1990—1992 1,795.99

49,375.93

DEDUCTION BALANCES

Federal Deductions 1231

Medicare 8,759.04
Social Security 1,926.04

c* NAA&MEDEX 6,471.52

Health Ins—Teamsters 408.83

Health Ins—Medex 55426

Life Insurance 213.08

Union Dues Teachers 113.32

Credit Union Police 70.00

18,528.40
MOSQUITO CONTROL 11,436.93

COUNTY TAXES 1,982.74

STATE PARKS 0.95

REGIONAL TRANSIT 0.50

Def. Real Estate Taxes 320,091.04 322,54937

TRUST FUND

Expendable —Portion 103,080.62
Non-Expendable —
Portion 361,75529 464,835.91

EMP. RETIREMENT FD B AL. 85,43233
SPECIAL PURPOSE FUND B AL 86,073.67

TAX POSSESSION REVENUE 668.37

LONG TERM BONDS PAYABLE 270,000.00
ACCRUED SICK & VACATION DAYS 272243.80

AMBULANCE FEES

(REVOLVING ACCOUNT) 12,23453

ENGINEERING FEES — PREVIOUS YEARS 8,181.51

S£. MASS AIR POLLUTION

SCHOOL ACCOUNTS

Special Education 25241.00
Building Rentals 3,301.81
Tuition 79,157.89
Ford Middle School Fund 8,49256
Elementary School Fund 6,832.77

BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND

3.15

123,026.43
31,316.91



o
en

OUTSIDE POLICE DETAILS 15,544.10
PARTING WAY REPAIR 24,079.53

PARTING WAY BEAUTIFICATION FUND 546.97

1,927.25

4,480.00

211,386.64

2,526.73

FEDERAL SCHOOL GRANTS

Chapter 1 13,500.03 AXU.A.A.C — POLICE

Child 94-142 4,824.97
Drug FreeSchool 985.56

19,310.56
ROAD RACE AWARDS

WATER SURPLUS

LONG TERM DEBT BONDS PAYABLE 542243.80
ASSESSORS ANNUAL—UPDATE

DUE FROM LIBRARY GRANT 11,667.06
CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STABILIZATION FUND 306.80 Conserv. Comm. Fund 2,000.00
Category 2 Revolv. Acct 800.00

OVERDRAWN ACCOUNTS 6,787.91 Notice of Intent 1,437.50
UNLOCATED VARIANCE 66,944.81 PLANNING BOARD

Subdivision Fees

M.H.P. MUNICIPAL ADVANCE PROGRAM

DEVELOPMENT FUNDS

N.B. HURRICANE BARRIER LN1972

POLICE DEPT

CruiserRepairs 498.82
Law Enforcement 2,216.00
PoliceComputer 16,000.00
Police Reporter 1,500.00
Police Radio 377.73

Police Accessories 581.35

Police& FireBurialExp. 10.00

4,237.50

7,331.77
703.12

20,646.12
47.70

21,183.90



CO

FIREDEPT

Medical 1,700.09
Turnout Gear 6,574.50
Pagers 112.00

Refurbish Engine 1 2,905.90
Dry Hydrants 1,432.42 12,72451

ACCRUED SALARIES TEACHERS 22,561.00
FORD SCHOOL REPAIRS 4,07635
SCHOOL PLAYGROUND 2,658.00
HIGHWAY DEPT.

Construction—Highway &
Mendall Roads 1,598.03
Road Resurfacing 2,945.87
Highway Rep. —
1984 Loan 670.69

Town Share Rd.

Construct 3,157.50
Highway Resurfacing—
1988 1,333.74
Master Drainage Plan 41355

Highway Construct —
State Aid 6,521.61
Chp. 90 Mendall Road 13,321.00 29,96239

ENGINEERING FEES

HamlinSt Bridge 11,097.59
LAND TAKING

Transfer Station 17,848.00
Wamsutta Avenue 1,159.43 19,007.43

SEWER ACCOUNTS

Sewer PumpingCharges 3,312.00



CO
•4

Pick-Up Truck 2,125.00
Sewer Committee Exp. 54.08

WATER ACCOUNTS

Water Pipe Relining 13,175.55
Engineering Fees 3,000.00
Water System Improv. 5,086.86
Water Main Anthony St 333.00
Water Main—Peckham Rd.2,538.84

PERPETUAL CARE—TABOR CEMETERY

COUNCIL ON AGING

Senior Citizens Bussing 700.00
Aging Comm. Programs 600.00
Home Care Corp. 850.00

HISTORICAL DISTRICT STUDY COMM.

MASS. GROWTH COMM. EXP.

OUTSIDE ADDS

SOCIAL SECURITY

GROUP INSURANCE

UNFUNDED PENSION LIABILITY

SCHOOL MILK & LUNCH FUND

FEDERAL SCHOOL GRANT

Early Childhood Grant 1,474.89
Chapter II 187.62
Public Law 89-313 1,241.11
School Improv. Council 4,419.59

RIGHT TO KNOW LAW

LIBRARY GRANT—1991

LIBRARY UG—MEG

5,491.08

24,13425
1,100.00

2,150.00
19726

144.81

112.64

1,926.04
10,216.18

3.00

56,024.00

7,323.21
468.46

12,07828
9,572.41



CO
CD

COUNCIL ON AGING

Grant—1990 4,165.22
ARTS LOTTERY 7,195.60
EXCESS & DEFICIENCY 28282.61

TOTAL ASSETS 4,104,582.82 TOTAL LIABILITIES/REVENUE 4,104,582.82

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Attest January 27,1992
James Strupczewski
Provisional Town Accountant



REPORT OFTHE POLICE DEPARTMENT

To the officers and residents of the Town of Acushnet I hereby submit my report for
the year ending December 31,1992.

All EMT personnel attended refresher courses as required by law. All non-EMT
personnel were re-certified as First Responders as required by law.

Detective Donald Guenette resigned his full-time position on 7/1/92 to pursue another
career.Officer Guenette remains on the force as a part-time officer.

OfficerKelly Hough left the departmentby way ofalateraltransfer to the New Bedford
Police Department on 7/5/92.

Officer Pamela Bourgault left the department by way of a lateral transfer to the
Fairhaven Police Department on 12/13/92.

Part-time officers Carol S. Ferreira, William A. Mazur and Michael Coffey resigned
from the department during the course ofthe year.Officer Mazur had served the department
since 1974. Officers Ferreira and Coffey had served the force since 1986 and 1988
respectively.

Three new permanent intermittent (part-time) officers were hired in 1992. On 1/30/92
officerThomas Carreau was added to the force. On7/3/92 officers Allan Eaton Jr. and James

Vieira were added to the force. All three officers attended Plymouth Academy and received
other mandatory training certifying them as police officers.

Our safety officer Paul Melo has also continued teaching his safety lessons in the
schools covering a broad range of subjects to help keep children safe.

All full-time officers attended a one week refresher course at the Plymouth Academy
covering all mandated subjects and helping to keep them aware of ever changing laws and
police problems.

Detective Charles Pelletier resumed the D.A.R.E. program after a 1 year interruption
due to the PersianGulfWar. The D.A.R.E. (Drug Abuse Resistance Education) program is
taught in both the Acushnet Elementary and the St Francis Xavier Schools focusing
primarily on fifth graders.

Acushnet received an annual AAA Traffic Safety Award marking 28 years without a
pedestrian fatality.

39



Officer PamelaBourgaultreceived recognition fromMADD (Mother's AgainstDrunk
Driving) as theirrecipient ofAcushnet's Officer of the Year for the work she did to prevent
drunk driving. Officers Marc Antone, JamesCosta and Sergeant Michael Alves were award
recipients in 1989,1990 and 1991.

In July the town purchaseda new 1992Fordcruiserand tradedin the 1989 Chevrolet
cruiser. The town also purchasedanewcomputersysteminjury.The softwarewaspurchased
from Information Management Corporation out of Grafton, Ma. and the hardware was
bought from D.E.G. and Associates out ofFall River, Ma.. All police personnel are familiar
with the system and it has been in full operation since 8/2/92 with excellent results.

OTHER ACTIVITIES

1991 1992

Complaints answered 5,663 5,936
Parking Tickets issued 154 105
Larcenies 148 48

B&E Forced Entry 56 38
Attempted Breaks 10 3
Arrests-M/V, Narcotics, B&E, Larceny, Warrants 374 368
Property checks 55 29
Summons served 594 521

Stolen Motor Vehicles 32 23

Accidents Investigated 130 123
Accidents no Investigation 0 2
Fatalities 1 2

Armed Robbery 0 1
M/V Citations 942 987

MEMBERS OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT

CHIEF OF POLICE

Michael R Poitras

SERGEANTS

Barry W. Monte
Stephen McCann
Michael G. Alves

FULL-TIME OFFICERS

Gil Marques, Jr. Joseph R. Pontes
Charles G. Pelletier Paul J. Melo

LouannJenkinson GaryL. Rousseau
Marc Antone James D. Costa

40



Gary A. Gaspar
Christopher Cotter
Allan R. Eaton Jr.

PART-TIME OFFICERS

CLERK DISPATCHERS

Patricia E. Dube

Annette Y. Richard

Respectfully submitted

Michael R. Poitras

CHIEF OF POLICE

David A. Swift

Thomas L. Carreau

James M. Vieira

REPORT OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT

To the Officers and Residents of the Town of Acushnet

I hereby submit the following report as Fire Chief for theyear ending December 31,
1992.

Call Captains
Raymond StOnge
Donald Dandurand

Kenneth Heaton

Richard A. Gonneville

Alfred Robichaud

ORGANIZATION

Fire Chief

Paul R. Cote

Call Deputy Chief
Richard Neagus

Permanent Firefighters

41

Call Lieutenants

Richard Neagus Jr.
James Knox

Michael RothwellFFI

Gerard Bergeron
David White



Raymond Boudreau
James Costa

William Jeffrey
Thomas Lafleur FFI

Donald Ouelette

ChadStOnge
George Pimental
GaryCoppa

Wilfred Fortin

Call Firefighters

Marc Cenerizio

Donald Crocker

Frank Knox

Scott Leaver

Cathy Makuch
Maurice StAmand

Ronald StOnge
Edmond Dufresne

Dispatchers

Robert Correia

Kevin Gallagher
Kenneth Richard

David Makuch

Wayne Pimental
Arthur Pittsley
Marc Williams

Paul Picard

J. Norman Richard

The following is a report of theactivities of the Acushnet Fire Department for the
calendaryearending December 31,1992

Structure Fire 23 Fires Outside Struc. 7
Vehicle Fire 7 Tree/Brush/Grass 15
Refuse Fire 3 Explosion/no fire 2
Fire/Explosion unclass. 0 Extrication 0
MVA/Inj. 43 Rescue Call unclass. 1
Spill leak/no fire 28

Power line Down 4 Arcing Elect. Short 5
Hazardous Condition unc. 7 Lock-Out 6
Water Evacuation 47 Animal Rescue 0
Mutual Aid given 6 Mutual Aid rec'd 3
Service call unclass. 3 Good intent call 2
Smoke Scare 23 Wrong Location 1
Controlled Burning 3 Mistaken for smoke 3
Good Intent unclass 6 Malic/mischiev call 0
Bomb scare/no bomb 2 System Malfunction 10
Unintentional call 2 False call unclass 2
Investigation/complaint 12 Inspection/UST 10
Situation not class 5

The estimated dollar loss from fire for1992 is $606,700.00

Permits granted, Inspections, and other Fire Department business:
Oil Burner permits 42 Tank Truck insp.
Oil Storage permits 29 Propane Storage pmts
Smoke Detector insp. 97 Re-inspections
Blastingpermits 4 UST removals
Black Powderpermits 6 UST installed
Insurance Reports 11 Burning permits

42

12

35

7
8
0

1260



During 1992, 2 Call Fire Fighters became certified to Firefighter Level 1. These
firefighters went throughnumerous evenings of preparation with Capt. Dandurandthe fire
departmentTraining Officer, and then took both a written and a practical exam at the State
Fire Academy. It is hoped that more firefighters will take advantage of the certification
program.

Our fire prevention efforts continue to expand in the school system. With the
cooperationoftheelementaryschoolteachers ofgrades K through3 the"LearnNotTo Burn"
Program continues to be a greatsuccess. It is hoped that we can expand to grade4 in the
coming year. During the month ofOctober, the Board of Selectmen signed a proclamation
declaringthe month Tire PreventionMonth" for the town. During this period we incorpo
rated a driver training program and a smoke detectorbattery replacement program. This
service was conducted freeofchargeto theresidents.Energizerbatterieswere donatedby the
Eveready BatteryCo. andwe alsoreceivedadonationofbatteriesfromDuracellInc.During
thisprogram the fireDept visited38residences, replaced 33batteries, andinstalled13new
smoke detectors.

DuringtheweekofOctober4-10,allTown schoolswerevisited. FFTDaveWhite with
the assistanceofthe StateDept ofEnvironmentalManagementworking out ofthe Freetown
State Forestpresenteda programon fire safety in the forest. For the students in gradesPre
school through 3, a visit from Smoky Bear was also included.

An Open House wasconducted at Station 1 with approximately 30 peopleattending.
Demonstrationswere conducted on the useoffireextinguishers, andalso the effectsofsmoke
on your visibility during a fire.

The program for Protective Clothing Replacement is nearly completed with all
personnel nowhavingcompliantequipmentThenewEngine1hasbeenin servicesincethe
first week ofJune. All other apparatus is in good condition at the present time.

Respectfully Submitted;

Paul R. Cote

Fire Chief

43



REPORT OF THE DOG OFFICER

To the Officers and Residents of the Town of Acushnet

Total number of dogs 1483
Total number ofdog owners 1102
Number ofdogs licensed 454
Number ofdogs unlicensed 1029
Number ofkennel licenses 18
Number ofdogs caught 92
Number ofcats 17
Number of dogs claimed 46
Number ofcats claimed 0
Number ofanimalsdestroyed 52
Number ofanimals adopted 9
Number ofdead animals 162
Number ofhearings heard by Selectmen 3
Number ofdogs restrainedby Selectmen 4
Number ofcourt hearings 0
Total mileage 6773

Respectfully Submitted,

Alfred O.Brouillette
Dog Officer

REPORT OF THE ANIMAL INSPECTOR

To the Officers and Residents of the Town ofAcushnet

Number ofdogs quarantined: 1g
Number ofcatde inspected: 86

(Catdeincluding dairycows,heifers, calves, bulls,steers)
Number of horses inspected: 55
Numberof swines inspected: g
Numberof ponies inspected: 6
Numberof goats inspected: 15
Numberof sheepinspected: 13
Donkey 1
Mule 1

Respectfully Submitted,

Antonio B. Camara
Animal Inspector

44



REPORT OFTHE PARK DEPARTMENT

Again in 1992, many area families seem to gather at Pope Park during the spring and
summer months for baseball, baseball, baseball, and to use the playground area.

The AcushnetYouth Athletic Association(AYAA) had a successful regular season, as
well as holding their 27th All-Star Tournament

The Greater New Bedford Pony League and the Acushnet Men's Softball League also
utilized the facilities at Pope Park.

The Summer Recreation Programheld another fine year under the wonderful direction
ofNancy Francis and her very conscientious workers. Some of the workers of the summer
recreationprogram received commendations from Rep. Koczera for their prompt response
in keeping a frighteningexperience quite calm formany young Acushnet children. In July,
1992,right in frontofPopePark,ahigh-speedchaseinvolving many areapolice departments
ended in a crash. We later learned that the chase involved a major jewelry heist

Other activities at the park included theThird Annual Strawberriesin the Park,a craft
fair by the Jolly Seniors, and the Acushnet Police and Fire Departments' annual charity
softball game to benefit Muscular Dystrophy.

The Park Commissioners would like to take this opportunity to thank all individuals
who donated their time to help keep Pope Parka wonderful place for families to enjoy the
summer in Acushnet.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Ashley
Donald Guenette

Robert Travers, Chairman
PARK COMMISSIONERS

Jayne T. Cote, Secretary

45



REPORT OF THE WIRE DEPARTMENT

TheWireDepartmentissued252permitsandcollected$6,828.00inpermitfeesforthe
fiscal year 1991-1992.

I have formulateda new wiring fee schedule that will bring in a substantial additional
amount of revenue. As of this date, the new schedulehas not been signed by the Board of
Selectmen, it was submitted to them in October 1992.

I wouldlike to pointout that theBoardof Selectmen havenot appointedan Assistant
Wire Inspector since May 1,1992.

At therequestof theBoardof Selectmen, I havebeensubmittinga weeklyworkreport
sinceJune 1992,withbetweentwenty(20)and thirty-six (36)hoursper week.Also, I have
not been paid since June of 1992.

At thistime, I would liketo saya fewwords aboutthecoverupof theGabriel Farms
EstatesSubdivision undergroundelectricalsystem. Thenewsmediahasdistortedthewhole
situation. The contractors, licensed and unlicensed, refused to uncover the electricalconduits
in fivelocations foraninspection toseeif theinstallation wasinstalled undertheregulation
of theMassachusetts Electrical Codeand theTown of Acushnet Subdivision Regulations.

Politics and special interest won, and the Town of Acushnet lost. We do not have a
definitive wiring plan showing materials, cross sections of the installation, locations,
elevations of the equipmentor a warning tapein the trenches. Also, an as-built plan of
utilities for reference in the future, has not been submitted, I had to sign off on this
subdivision, but didso underprotest. Copies areavailable in theWireDepartment office.

The Acushnet Subdivision Regulationsread as follows:

ARTICLE VI — ADMINISTRATION
ENFORCEMENT PENALTIES

Section 610: The Selectmen shall apply and enforce the foregoing street design and
street utility construction regulations. They shall take orcause tobetaken such steps within
the provisions of the applicable statutes and ordinances as the circumstances in each case
might require.

It will be interesting to see whathappens.

I am in my 40th yearas the Wire Inspector for the Townof Acushnet. With all the
created stress, and embarrassment I have paid the price for trying to enforce wiring
regulations inthebestmterest ofthe people ofthe Town ofAcushnet. I amlooking forward
to 1993 as being mylastyearas Wiring Inspector for theTown of Acushnet

Respectfully submitted,

John T. Koska,
Wire Inspector

46



REPORT OFTHE SEALER

OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

During 1992,1 tested, adjusted where necessary, and sealed the following:

36 gasoline pumps
24 scales

2 scales

1 scale

3 scales

capacity 10 to 100 lbs.
Capacity 100 to 1000 lbs.
Capacity 1000 to 5000 lbs.
Capacity over 10,000 lbs.

Respectfully submitted

Lawrence G. Marshall,
Sealer of Weights and Measures

REPORT OF THE HOUSING AUTHORITY

April of 1993 will mark our nineteenth year at Presidential Terrace.

We, the members and Executive Director of the Acushnet Housing Authority, are
proud to have been a part in offering to its elderly citizens of Acushnetone of the finest
complexes in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Our meetingsare held on the secondThursday of each month throughoutthe year in
the Community Hall at PresidentialTerraceat 7:00 p.m. Hie office is open Monday through
Friday from 8:30 ajn. to 12:30 p.m.

Eligible/qualified residents of State-aided housing pay no more than 30% of their
adjusted monthly income for rent. In order to qualify for State-aided public housing
administeredby theAcushnetHousingAuthority, youmusthavean incomein thefollowing
range:

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS NET INCOME RANGE
One Person Max. $17,080.00
Two Persons Max. $19,520.00

In September, 1992, the Acushnet Housing Authority, along with New England
FellowshipforRehabilitation Alternatives, Inc.heldaverysuccessfulDedicationCeremony
at 26 Garfield Street which was attended by many local and state representatives.

47



Advisory Committee Meetings for GarfieldStreetareheld quarterlythroughout the
year.New members areencouragedtoattendby callingNew EnglandFellowshipatGarfield
Street

Once again, from its occupancy over a decade ago to its present day, the Acushnet
Housing Authoritywould like to express its gratitudeto everyone who, in any way, has been
andcontinues to be anasset in making PresidentialTerracethe outstandingelderly complex
that it is today.

Respectfully submitted,

James Vieira, Chairman
Mary Ouellette, Vice Chairperson
CharlesWypych, Treasurer
Roland Pepin, Assistant Treasurer
Gail Lafferty-Amaral Secretary
Sandra Keighley, Executive Director
Jayne Cote, Secretary

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

To the Officials and Residents of the Town of Acushnet

The duties and responsibilities of the Conservation Commission are to protect the
interests identified in the Wetland Protection Act, (M.G.L. Ch.131: Sec. 40).

These Environmental Interests are;
1. Public or Privatewater supply.
2. Ground water supply.
3. Flood control.

4. Storm damageprotection.
5. Preventionof pollution.
6. Protection ofland containingshellfish.
7. Protection of fisheries.

8. Protection of wildlife habitat

During1992,constructionandrelatedactivitywasaboutatthesamevolumeasin 1991
- Approximately 110 "Determinations".

48



Also, during 1992, we held Hearings for two filed Notices of Intent One was for a
single family home inMeadow Brook Estates and the other was for preparatory work, i.e.,
landclearing,roadandbridgeconstructionandrelatedactivities foranew sub-division to be
known as Deep Brook Estates.

During 1992, the DepartmentofEnvironmental Protection madenomajorchanges in
policies ormethods of operation, however, a number of new regulations wereintroduced
relating toAgriculturaland Aquacultural farming, plusnewdirections relating torestoration
and repairsafter major storm events.

As of this date we have eight memberson ourCommission.

They are —

Regular Members,

Earle H. Blanchard, Chairman
Alfred Fernandes

Dennis Fowle

Laurell J. Farinon

Joyce A. Reynolds, Vice Chairman
Walton E. Braley
Teddy Cioper

Associate Member,
Joseph Callanan
Teddy Cioper

The Acushnet Conservation Commission was recently saddened by the loss of a
member who was a very valuableasset to the Commission, A.P. Stuart Gilmore.

Earle H. Blanchard

49



REPORT OF THE COMMUNITY PLANNING COMMISSION

TO THE OFFICERS AND RESIDENTS OF THE TOWN OF ACUSHNET:

TheCommunity Planning Commission respectfully submits thefollowing report for
1992:

Regular Meetings were conducted onthe first Monday ofeach month at 7:30 P.M.
upstairs inthe Town Hall. Special meetings and Public Hearings were held when needed.

Subdivisions approved 0
Plans, Approvalnot 17

Required — signed
Plans submitted and 4

not in accordance

with the Protective

By Law — not approved

TheCommissionreviewedMonizEstatesPreliminary SubdivisionplanonOctober5.
1992. This preliminary is located offWamsutta Avenue toHathaway Road. It isonfile at
the Planning BoardOfficeand Assessor'sOffice.

ThePlanning Commission continues tooversee subdivisions until all town require
ments are met prior to the releaseof buildablelots.

The members of the Planning Commission are available everyfirstMonday of the
month toreview subdivision plans orplans under Approval NotRequired foracceptability
undertheTown'sProtective By-Law. Please callthesecretary for anappointment.

Respectfully yours,

Richard A. Ellis, Chairman (Rick)
Harold Westgate
Leo Lyonnais
Richard H.Ellis (Dick)
Marc Cenerizio

50



REPORT OF THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE

To the Officers and ResidentsOfThe Town Of Acushnet:

EMS hadmanyrewarding experiences during 1992. StLuke's Hospital's Emergency
Room Director, Paul Bulat MX)., F.A.C.E.P., presented the department with aplaque in
recognition ofouroutstanding leadership by teaching the need for early access, earlyC.P.R.
and the implementation of early defibrillation with advanced cardiac care. We had 2
successful cardiac saves within 6 months. Thedefibrillator has proved it's worth above and
beyondtheprice thetownspeoplesogenerously appropriated.Wecontinueourcommitment
tocommunity CPR. Tliis year wetrained 219 laypeople and professionals.

There were many changes within the EMS system both on the national and regional
levels. Due to restructuring within the Emergency Department at St Luke's Hospital, there
were virtually nodiversions toother hospitals. This putless of astrain ontheEMTs and on
vehicles. We were introduced to the CISD (Critical Incident Stress Debriefing) Team from
Cape &the Islands. Due to many serious and tragic calls, the team was employed to de-
escalate2very serious emotional situations. Atthis time, I'd like to thank the RegionV team
for theirassistance. Theyare strictly volunteerand are tobecommended for theirefforts and
support. Afterbeing exposed totheaccomplishmentsofthisteam, there isadefiniteneedfor
such aservice locally toadminister toEMS, Fire and Police personnel.

Due tonew mandates, all EMS personnel have been trained according tothe OSHA
requirements for Hazardous Materials and Infection Control for BioHazard Waste. This
training must be renewed annually.

The EMS Revolving Account has been beneficial to the town and the department
Without it EMS wouldnothave survived the cuts. The amountcollected since it's inception
18months ago is$113,758.59. Interest accrued todate is$2,777.58. This interest isreturned
to theGeneral Fund attheendof each Fiscal year.

TTie Friends Of The Ambulance Service Fund has collected $37,828.71 to date. In
today's economy, our goal isbecoming harder to reach. Our plan for the upcoming year is
house tohousemailings inhope to achieve our goal. The backup ambulance is now 16 years
old. This will be the last 2years itwill be usedon the road. It will putastrain on the taxpayers
ifwe haveto goto taxation to complete thecostof anewvehicle.

At this time, wewould liketoacknowledge Marilyn Vieira who retired from EMS on
Dec. 31, 1992. Marilyn joined EMS at it's inception in July 1981. She also served as
supervisor from 1983 toher retirement. Many Thanks for ajobwell done.

51



Statistics are as follows:

1990 1991 1992

Sex Assault/Rape 0 0 1

MedEmerg. 181 203 239

Trauma 69 77 63

OD/Suicide 9 8 16

Med. Asst 95 134 72

Fires 40 38 47

MVA 75 77 77

Births 1 0 0

DOA 2 5 3

Drowning 0 0 0

Mut Aid>Fhvn 101 97 131

Cardiac Arrest 9 6 8

MutAid>NB 20 21 26

No Trans. 17 35 18

Mut Aid > Matt 0 1 4

Mut Aid < Us 4 1 3

MutAid>Roch. 0 0 2

Total: 623 703 710

PARAMEDIC STATISTICS:

Treated 108 106 160

Monitored 43 18 23

Cancelled 20 64 31

Not Available 21 31 21

Total: 191 214 235

Yours In Service To Life,
Adrienne Y. Rivet—Director

Laura V. Ekstrom — Supervisor
Thorn. Roberts—Supervisor

Raymond D. Cabral
Vernon L. Ekstrom

Joseph Hampson
Robert Lavoie

Per Diem

Cynthia Aguiar
Ralph Isherwood

Jennifer Mulcare

52

Raymond L. Cheney
Susan Forgues
Vivian Johns

Suzanne Lavimoniere

Brian Messier



REPORTOFTHEBOARD OF APPEALS

To theOfficials andResidents of theTown of Acushnet

The following report ofthe Board of Appeals is respectfully submitted for the year
1992.

Lawrence G. Marshall, Henry Preston, and Gerald Toussaint were reappointed to the
Boardof Appealsby the Selectmen.

Gary Lemos was reappointed as an Alternate Member of the Board of Appeals.

Seventeen applications for hearings were submitted to the Town Clerk. One was
denied; one was continued; fifteen were approved.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Lawrence G. Marshall, Chairman
CarolWestgate, AssistantChairman
Gerald Toussaint
Henry Preston
Barbara Mello

Gary Lemos, Alternate
PatriciaBraley,Alternate

SOIL CONSERVATION BOARD

To theOfficials and Residents of theTown of Acushnet

The duty ofthe Soil Conservation Board is to inspectsoil removal sites for compliance
with the Acushnet SoU Conservation Bylaw. The Boardalso makes recommendations tothe
Board ofSelectmen who are the permit granting authority for soil removal permits.

The year 1992 was ayearoftight activity for the Board. 8inspections were conducted
ofexisting soil removal sites. No new soil removal projects were begun in town in 1992.7
renewals ofexisting permits were granted, and 1public hearing held.

Respectfully submitted,

Walton E. Braley-Chairman
HaroldWestgate-Vice-Chairman
Raymond Barlow
Madeline Cioper
Scott Timms

53



REPORT OF THE RUSSELL MEMORIAL LIBRARY
1992

Some changes are afoot at our town library. Mrs. Bertha Machado was elected as a
library trustee in April. She serves as secretary ofthe Board ofTrustees. Valdene 4Ttenie"
Kane has been hired as our new director. Mrs. Kane holds aBachelor's Degree from Ohio
State University and a Master of Library Science Degree from Case-Western Reserve
University. She was formerly employed by the Dartmouth Public Libraries and the
Dartmouth School System. Her most recent position was as Assistant Director/Children s
Librarian of the Mattapoisett Free Public library. She brings her enthusiasm for anew
position and her expertise as aseasoned librarian especially in children's services.

Our loyal hardworking staffalso consists ofAssistantDirector, Claudette Oivier. Ms.
Olivier has served in this capacity for 14 years. Her competent administration keeps our
library running at maximum efficiency in patron services, circulation, collection manage
ment, and cataloging..

Our library is lucky to have the services ofour two terrific library technicians. Also
serving for 14 years, Mrs. Cecilia Tavares hard work is apparent all over the library. She is
inchargeofrjeriodicalmaintenance, shelving, filing, andamyriadofothertasks.Mrs. Connie
Preston is beginning her fourth year as a library employee. She readies all books for
circulation, mans the circulation desks, makes all signs and posters, and does all those little
unthanked for tasks.

Helen Guenette, our library custodian, keeps our building spotless. Unbelievably
dependable, Mrs. Guenette has worked for the library for 25 years.

Mrs. Preston wears two hats, as she isalso presidentofour small, butmighty Friends
ofthe Russell Memorial Library. Our "Friends" annual book sale was our best ever. Part of
the profits from this salewentto supportourgrowing video collection and to seedan arts and
crafts collection for our Pre-School Story Hour. Another petproject was clearing the brush
and scrub from around the war memorial.

Wehave had one session ofapre-school story hour and are planning another two for
theremainderoftheschool year.This isledbyMrs. Kaneandawonderful volunteer,Cynthia
Leonard. Pre-School Story Hour isopen toany town. 3,4, and 5 year olds. The story hour
consistsofstoriesmterspacedwith songsand fingerplays followed byashort, parent-assisted
related craft project

HieAnnualArtShowwas heldinMay24-30.EdMacomberandStephenOtivierwere
co-chairmen. Hieshowwas well-attendedas usual. Itishard tobelieve that this was actually
the thirty-thirdannualexhibit

Our meeting room isopen to any town group which needs aplace to meetSeveral
groups made use ofour facilities during the year. The Brownies meet on Tuesday Nights.
Both the Bristol County Wood Carvers and the Acushnet Junior High Concerned Parents
Group also met

54



,Once again, the Trustees and Staff thank the good people ofAcushnet who donated
books and periodicals to the library's collection during these difficult budget times.

We also owe thanks to NBIS for providing us with bookmarks for our patrons.

Our very special patron, Mr. Wilfred Fortin, has been most generous with us He
donates a tremendous amount ofbooks and periodicals to the library.

With the efforts ofthe director, staff, and trustees along with their determination that
the town maintain atleastminimum standards for atown ofour size, Acushnet was awarded
grants totaling $10,242.65 from the Board ofLibrary Commissioners. The money allowed
forcapital expenditures isused tomaintainourmembershipinourautomatednetwork SEAL
(Southeastern Automated Libraries, Inc.).

™etrusteescontinuetosuprx>rtSEAL.Thelib^
three years. Because ofour network membership, the library can offer our townspeople
aCCe?.S25? Ubraries* ejections which encompass more than 300,000 unique titles mid
over 500,000 items. SEAL has enabled the town library to provide services to our residents
which towns who chose not to automate cannotprovide. Through SEAL, ourlibrary obtains
professional cataloging for all ofits material and participates in interUbrary and intralibrary
loan networks. Many area high school students can dial into the SEAL Database through
computers mtheir school library and reserve necessary materials which can be picked up at
theirclosest SEAL Library. Sponsored by Eastern Massachusetts Regional Library System
SEAL sVan Delivery System provides patrons with materials usually within alibrary day
or two of the originalrequest.

The trustees wish to thank the town for its continued support

LibraryHours: Tuesday 1-8
Wednesday 10-6
Thursday 1-8
Saturday 10-1 (Closed July/August)

New Library Phone Number (508)998-0270

New Library Fax Number: (508)998-0271

RespectfullySubmitted,

Christina Gaudette, Chairperson
Barbara Bonville
Bertha Machado, Secretary

55



RUSSELL MEMORIAL LIBRARY
Statistical Report 1992

Volumes at beginning of year 13'^
Volumes purchased ®X
Volumes donated s_
Volumes lost/withdrawn jjjj
Volumes atend of year i5*/zo

•an

Periodical subscriptions purchased ~"
Periodical subscriptions donated

Circulation

Books borrowed
Videos borrowed „ A0
Items borrowed from SEAL Libraries *™
Items lent toSEAL Libraries 2o~
Items borrowed from libraries
outside SEAL
Items lent to libraries
outside SEAL 1M1.

Total 30,313

Respectfully submitted,

Valdene L. Kane
Director

56

41

Total 71

229
Videos owned *
Audio cassettes owned

Registration
Borrowers at beginning ofyear x^°
Borrowers register in1992 *™

Total 2398

226S4

2641

113



REPORT OF THE PLUMBING INSPECTOR

To theOfficers and Residents of theTown of Acushnet

The Plumbing Department issued 77 permits for the year ending June 1992 and
collected $5,563.00 in permitfees.

PLUMBING PERMITS — FISCAL 1991—1992
DATE PERMITS FEES COLLECTED
3^y 6 $ 532.00
A«««st 8 470.00
September 7 479 qq
Stater 8 ZZZZZZ 732!oo
November 4 111 00
December Z^ZZZZZZZZZZIZZ 269.00
J™**y 5 353.00
Febn,afy 5 383.00
March 2 182.00
^ 9 665.00
M* 11 638.00
J™* 8 749.00
Total 77 $5,563.00

RespectfullySubmitted

Raymond LaFrance
PlumbingInspector

57



REPORT OF TEDB GAS PIPING INSPECTOR

To the Officers and Residents of the Town of Acushnet:

The Gas Department issued 96 permits for the year ending June 1992 and collected
$3,660.00 in permit fees.

GAS PERMITS—FISCAL 1991 —1992
DATE PERMITS
FEES COLLECTED
July 8 $ 337.00
AuU 9 397.00
September 12 383.00
October 7 237.00
November 9 407.00
December 11 360°0
January 5 208.00
February 6 264.00
March 3 180.00
April 5 153.00
May 9 399.00
June 12 335.00
TOTAL 96 $3,660.00

Respectfully Submitted

Raymond LaFrance
Gas Inspector

58



REPORT OF THE BUILDING COMMISSIONER

To the Officers and Residentsof the Town of Acushnet:

The Building Department issued245 permits for the Rscal Yearending June 30,1992
as follows:

Additions 28
CommercialPermits 9
Decks 32
Demolition's 7
Dwellings 21
Fireplaces 21
Garages 9
Pools 27
Porches 17
Renovations 7
Roofs 7
Sheds 19
Woodstoves 13
Miscellaneous 28

Total Permits Issued 245

The BuildingDepartmentcollected$12,344.50 inpermitfees, $445.00 forCertificate
ofOccupancy, $195.00 for call back fees, and miscellaneous fees of$4.25. Total amount
collected $12,988.75.

ALocal Building Board ofAppeals has been established, asprovided under Section
126, of theMassachusetts Building Code.

"Whoever isaggrieved by an interpretation, order, requirement, direction orfailure to
act under this code by any agency orofficial ofa city, town orregion charged with the
administration orenforcementofthis code or any ofits rules and regulations, excepting any
specialized codes, may appeal directly to the State Building Code Appeals Board or may
appeal first toalocalorregionalbuildingcodeappeals boardandifaggrieved therebyhemay
then appeal tothe State Building Code Appeals Board asprovided in Section 126.0."

RespectfullySubmitted,

AmosSouza,
Building Commissioner

59



REPORT OF THE BRISTOL COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL

OnJune 30,1992 the BristolCounty Mosquito Control Project completed thirty-three
years of service tothe cities and towns of Bristol County.

The mosquito control project works year-round in its efforts to reduce mosquito
breeding sites and adult mosquito populations. The Project uses several different measures
ofcontrolin its never ending fightagainst mosquitoes.

Winter Pre-hateh—Totreatbreeding areas that are accessible onlyontheiceduring
the winter months.

Spring and Summer Larviciding—To reduce the emergence ofadult mosquitoes
in areaswhere mosquito larvaeis present

Catch BasinTreatment—Tostopmosquitoemergence from rain-filledcatch basins
and storm drains.

Light Trapping Program—To monitor mosquito populations as to their type and
number—a program necessary in encephalitis surveillance. Light trapping ofmosquitoes
isalsouseful todeterminewhatareashavehighmosquitopopulationsandshouldbesprayed.

Water Management — A year round endeavor to clean and construct mosquito
drainage ditches in lowland swamps to reduce their favorability as breeding sites for
mosquito larvae.

Itisthe policyofthe BristolCountyMosquito Control Projecttouse pesticides thatare
environmentally safe so that the safety ofthe people and environment are not jeopardized.
We use as many of the biological insecticides as are practical with the environmental
conditions present in the New England area. We are presently using three different
formulations of B.T.I. in our larviciding program.

Allofoursprayequipmentiscalibrated periodicallyinordertoinsurethatdosage rates
remain atsafe levels butare adequate toreduce mosquito populations. Theoperators of our
sprayequipmentare statecertifiedpesticideapplicators that arerequired toattend classes on
pesticide safetyon a yearlybasis.

During the spring of 1992 water levels inmost wetland areas were lower than normal
as aresult of below average precipitation during the winter and spring. Because of many
breeding sites having lower water levels the springbroodofmosquitoes was not as heavy as
in past years.

60



Although water levels and mosquito populations weredown the Mass. Dept. ofPublic
Health was stillconcernedthat the EE viruscc^dbecomeaproblem during the late summer.
TTie mosquito control and DPH worked together to monitormosquito populations and keep
abreastofany virusactivity. Ourlight traps as well as thoseofDPH continued toshow lower
populations for the entire season than originally expected. Isolations of the EE virus were
extremely low and there were noreported cases ofEE ineither horses orhumans inBristol
County.

With the exception ofafew isolated areas which were mostly coastal saltmarshes the
1992mosquito season wasrelativelyquiet.Ourtractors are currently correcting thedrainage
problems thatcaused problems in theseareas.

Tiie Project answered all requests for spraying along with our regular spraying of
known infested areas for atotal of 1,550.7 sprayed acres.

During the spring and summer months atotal of210 catch basins that were found to
bebreeding were treated. During the fell and wintermonthsatotal of1,250 feet ofbrush was
cut from ditches. Ourcrawlertractoralsodug450 feet ofdrainage ditch. Iwouldlike to thank
the townofficialsandthepeopleofA<Mslmetf<)rmeircontmuedsu^
look forward to serving them in the coming year. Should anyone have aquestion as to what
mightbe done to relieve amosquito problem in their area, whether it is water management
work, treatmentofabreeding site, orjusthaving an area checked, please feel free to call our
office.

Respectfully submitted,

Alan W. DeCastro

Superintendent

61



REPORT OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING

TO THE OFFICERS AND RESIDENTS OFTHE TOWN OFACUSHNET

TheAcushnetCwmcflonAgmgmeetsonfoesecond
at9:30 AM.in theoffice at the Drop-In Center in the Parting Ways Building.

The Center isopen to all Senior Citizens ofthe Town from 9:00 AM. to 1:00 P.M.
Monday through Friday. We invite all Senior Citizens to drop in during these hours to see
whatwehavetoofferyou.Youmayhaveacupofcoffeeortea, helptomakeourtablepuzzle,
watch television, orjustsocialize.Thatbreaks up themonotonyofwhatcanbealong, lonely
day. Try it!

The Elderly Nutrition Program serves adaily lunch atthe Center, which provides, at
least, 1/3 ofour daily nutrition needs. Our lunches are fairly well-attended but we would
welcomemore clients. WedeliverMeals on Wheels daily toour shut-ins. Ifyou don't have
transportation, give us acall and ourmini-bus will pick you up for lunch and take you back
home. We, again this year, applied for, and received, our yearly Formula Grant from the
Department of Elderly Affairs through Coastline Elderly Services. This Grant helps to
maintain this mini-bus for our Seniors. On Monday and Wednesday afternoon, we play
Beanodirectiyafterlunch.OnWednesdayandThursdaymornings, thebus takesourSeniors
grocery shopping. The Board of Health conducts amonthly Health Clinic on the fourth
Tuesday of each month, plus aFlu Clinic yearly. Again this year, we sponsored Free Tax
Counseling for the elderly at the Center under the auspices ofAAPR/Coastline Elderly
Services.TheCouncildistributesSurplusFoodsquarterly throughPACE, andwehavenoted
ariseintheneedfor this service. Manyadditional citizensofAcushnetwere served this year,
due,nodoubt, to thestateoftheeconomy.Wedistribute500copiesofournewslettermonthly
and have, on hand, newsletters andbulletins from various sources. We say toour Seniors, if
you have aproblem, give us acall, or drop in to see us, ifwe can't solve your problem, we
will try to steeryou to someone whocan.

Again thisyear, we thankourfaithful volunteers.Thesepeopleare invaluable tous. We
couldn't function without them!

Respectfully submitted,

Lionel Tetreault, Chairman

62



REPORT OF THE WATER DEPARTMENT

Iam hereby submitting myannual report for the Water Department.

3/4" —New water services installed 11
3/4"—Water services renewed Z7ZZZZ 3
House services cleaned ZZZ!." 2
Water main renewed (6") ZZZZZZ 1200
Curb Boxes raised ZZZ." ' i
Curb Boxes lowered ZZZZZZZZZ 1
Curb Boxes replaced for new ones Z7ZZZ" 1
Curb Boxes located and detailed ZZZZZZ" 129
12" water main mstalled for Town Z"""ZZ"ZZZl 200
6" gate valves installed ZZZZZZZZ.' 4
6" gate valves installed for hydrants Z"ZZZZZZZ" 2
Meters repaired, cleaned and tested ZZZZZZZZ<50
Stopped meters ZZZZZZZZ 10
Frozen meters """ 3
Repaired leaks in street Z"ZZZ"Z 9
Hydrants installed ZZZZZZZ 2
Hydrants repaired ZZZZZZZ 4
Hydrants flushed ZZZZZZ 142
Hydrants repainted ZZZZZZZZ 82
11/2" —New services installed ZZ"Z Z 1

Submitted by

David L. Gump
Water Supt.

63



REPORT OF THE HISTORICAL COMMISSION

The past year was once again very fruitful in fulfilling the Commission's goals of
historic preservation andeducation.

The Long Plain Museum and, for the first time, the Long Plain Friends Meetinghouse
werebothopento thepubliconSaturdayandSundayafternoons during thesummer,manned
by volunteers from the Historical Society, theFriendsofthe FriendsMeetinghouse and area
Quaker meetings. During the school year, third-graders from Acushnet Elementary and
school groups from other area towns visited the Museum.

AcushnetHistoricalSocietyvolunteerscontinue tomaintaintheMuseumbuildingand
grounds with funds raisedby the Society. TheMuseum operates atno cost to taxpayers. The
Meetinghouse also operates with no burden on the taxpayer, utilizing funds raised by
volunteers as well as income from trust funds.

The Society will be replacing three exterior doors at the Museum with funds donated
by the Apple/Peach Committee.

At the Meetinghouse, the two hanging oil lamps and the upstairs wood stove were
restored, both undergrantfrom the PolaroidFoundation. Aflower bedhas beenprepared for
spring 1993 planting under agrant from the Acushnet Cultural Council and the woodshed/
outhouse restoration has been started with funds from the Friends ofthe Friends Meeting
house and labor by Commission members. Utilizing funds appropriated at the last town
meeting for that purpose, amonitored alarm system was installed to cover both fire and
burglary. Fire extinguishers and pull stations were also installed, and the entire installation
passed inspection by the fire chief. Next step is installation of Ughted exit signs and
emergency lights, atwhich timeitishoped theMeetinghousewill beeligible foracertificate
ofoccupancy.

The ever-popular "Music atthe Meetinghouse" summer concerts were well attended
during their fifth season and itis planned to carry on for asixth season in 1993.

TheCommission held historical bustours once again forAcushnet Elementary 4th
graders andStFrancis Xavier 5th graders. In September, "History on Wheels", ahistorical
tour ofthe town for the general public was held. 26 people attended ofwhich 21 joined the
Acushnet Historical Society.

The following historical signs and plaques were erected during 1992:

Site of the Laura Keene Farm House
Site of the Summerton House
Siteof theAcushnet Friends Meetinghouse (onFireStation)
Long Plain Friends Meeting (original sign restored)

64



Itwasnotpossible todothesignfortheWhite'sFactory ruin, astheHistorical District
Study account was depleted.

Commissionmembers BarbaraBonvilleandJohn Acucenaresignedandwerereplaced
by Howard C. Renfree and J.Norman Richard, whowere formally welcomed by theother
members.

Respectfully Submitted,

Irwin Marks, Chairman
Stephen Gilmore
Helen Prachniak

RobertaLeonard, Secretary
Donna Manna

Howard C. Renfree

J. Norman Richard

65



REPORT OF THE BOARD OF HEALTH
SANITARIAN REPORT

For the Year 1992

I respectfully submit aSanitarian's Report for 1992 tothe townspeople of Acushnet.

The BoardofHealthMembersare: RobertMedeiros,Chairman MadeleineCioperand
Thomas Fortin, and Maria Otocki, Clerk.

AsRegional Sanitarian for the Acushnet, Marion Rochester Regional Health District
myduties includethatofadministration, witnessing percolationtest, planreviewofproposed
septic systems andbuilding renovations oradditions. Ialso inspect installed septic systems,
restaurants, retail food stores and investigationof complaints.

During the fall of 1992, the first confirmed case ofraccoon rabies was discovered in
the northern partof the state. This has setoffarash ofconfirmed positive animals that carry
rabies. The Acushnet, Marion, Rochester Health District joined forces with the town of
Fairhaven todevelop aregional approach torabies. Wehad several meetings toestablish a
reporting protocol for the individual towns.Wealso hosted aRabies Informational Seminar
for town officials.

The Acushnet Board of Health developed aRabies AdvisoryCommittee. Alongwith
the Board of Health, Selectmen Jacquelin E. Brightman, Police Chief Michael Poitras,
Animal Control Officer Alfred Brouillette, Animal Inspector Antonio Camara and Dr.
Christine Gaumont serve on the committee.

Rabiesis a virus thatlives in the salivaandotherbodily fluidsof an infected animal
and isspread when the animal bites or scratches. If leftuntreated rabies isalways fatal.

Wild animals such as bats, skunks, foxes andraccoons present the greatest risk of
rabies. Thanks to vaccines rabies is extremelyrare among petsand farm animals.

Casesofraccoon rabies havebeen foundinMassachusetts. The DepartmentofPublic
Health anticipates thatthecases willbe identified throughout thestate.

Inorder to protect yourself thefollowing precautions should be followed:

All dogsandcatsshouldbe vaccinated against rabies.

Farm animals such as horses and cattle shall be vaccinated against rabies.

Parents should teach children to avoid wildlife and strays.

66



Donot touch or pick up wildor stray animals of anykind.

Avoid sick or strange acting animals.

Fasten trash canlids tightly. Garbage attracts raccoons.

Ifyou are bitten orscratchedbyany animal you should wash the wound with soap and
waterfor 10minutesandseea doctor immediately.

Cap chimneys and seal openings into the house toprevent raccoons from entering or
building dens.

If your pethas been bitten or scratched by any animals contact your veterinarian
immediately.

The Board of Health applied to D.E.P for a recycling grant for the Recycling
Committee. The grant was approved and Acushnet received verification for the delivery of
a roll off contamer. I would like to thank the Recycling Committee for their support in
recycling in Acushnet

In 1992the following number of inspections were conducted:

Complaint Investigations 38
Food Service Establishments 25
Percolation Test 62
Excavation Inspection 57
Final Inspection 67
Failed system repairs 26
Water 1

67



REPORT OFTHEBOARD OF HEALTH

To the Officers and Residents of the Town of Acushnet

The Board of Health respectfully submits the following report for theyear 1992.

The Board reorganized as follows: Chairman Robert Medeiros, Thomas J. Fortin;
Madeleine Cioper, Clerk.

Health Care Programs
WeeklyBlood Pressure Screenings onWednesdays, form 9:00 A.M.to 10:00 A.M.

downstairs Parting Ways Bldg.

Monthly Senior Citizens Health Counseling, Immunization Clinics and Well Baby
Clinics are sponsoredby the Boardof Health.

Well BabyClinics are heldon the first Wednesday of themonth five timesa year.
Clinics areheld in the Board ofHealthOffice on the second floor. Office immunizations are
given by appointment Appointments maybemade by calling 995-0549.

Communicable diseases

The following cases of communicable diseases werereported to theBoard ofHealth
in 1992:

Animal Bites 18
Chicken Pox 17
Lymes Disease 2
Campylobacter 2
Tuberculosis 1

The Boardof Health hasmedicalequipmentavailable for the use of residentsof the
Town ofAcushnetsuch as:wheelchairs,crutches,walkers, beds, commodes, canes and other
miscellaneous items.If youhaveneed foranyof theseplease call998-0275

Horse Clinic

OuryearlyhorseclinicwasheldonSunday.May31,1992from 12:00 to2:00P.M.Dr.
JohnSickleswasin charge. A special thanks to theGarcia Farm ofWing Lane forallowing
us to use the farm for this clinic.

68



Permits Issued

DisposalWorks Installers 31
Septic 66
Septic Inspections 65
Percolation Tests 55
Offal g
Horse 2
Well 8
FoodServ. Establish. 43
StoreMilk & Cream 23
Mobile Park 3
BurialPermits 17
Tanning Salon 1

Receipts
Permits 17,150.25
Mobile Parks 9,000.00
Clinics 2,042.05

Total 28,19230

69



COMMUNITY NURSE ASSOCIATION OF FAIRHAVEN, INC.
ANNUAL REPORT — ACUSHNET

The Community Nurse Association ofFairhaven, Inc. has been providing health care
totheresidentsofAcushnetsince1990.OurAcushnetofficeismaintainedat130MainStreet
on the second floor.

Skilled Nursing, Physical Therapy, Occupational Therapy, Speech Therapy, Medical
SocialWorker and Home Health Aide Services areavailable tothose residing inAcushnet
who require skilled care at home. Medical insurances, such as Medicare, Medicaid, Blue
CrossandBlueShield, andPUgrim,offerhomecarebenefits.Whilepatientreferralsaremost
oftenobtained through dischargeplannersatthe hospital, physician'soffices, extendedcare
facilities andsocial serviceagencies,patientsand theirfamiliesgeneraterequests forservices
as well.

Public health programs address communityneeds: BloodPressureClinics, held every
Wednesdayfrom9 ajn. to 10ajn., providebloodpressurescreeningandnutritionandhealth
counseling; Immunization Clinics are held on Tuesday and Thursday, 3-4 p.m.; School
Immunization Clinics are held annually; Well Child Clinics are five times a year, Commu
nicableDisease Follow-Up; Flu Clinics, Disease Prevention, and Evaluation Visits are also
provided.

Well Baby Clinics held five times ayear provide Acushnet children ages birth tothe
entranceageofkindergarten, with needed immunizations; sickchildren are referred to their
private physicians.

Shorthospital stayscreate theneed for an intricateplanofcareonce thepatientreturns
home. The multi-disciplinary staff ofthe Community Nurses enable Acushnet patients to
receive care that is vital for their well-being.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Jane Stankiewicz
Administrator

Patricia Nieman, President
NormanLaporte,Vice President
J. RichardEarly, 2nd Vice President
George Bunnell, Treasurer
KathleenWhitehead,Nursing Supervisor

70



Statistical Report
January 1992 — December 1992

For the Acushnet Board of Health
Health Promotion Visits

Home Visits

Postnatal 3
Newborn 2
Disease Prevention 1

TOTAL

Adult Immunizations
Tuberculosis 60
TD

BP Clinic
MMR

TOTAL

23

843

-22.

HealthCounseling Sessions
Admission 2
Revisits 17

TOTAL

Childhood Immunization Clinic
TD

Oral Polio
26

7
MMR

DPT
50

6
Tine

HIB
20

3
Lead 4
Mantoux 11

TOTAL

Flu Clinics

71

955

19

127

TOTAL 5ii



REPORT OFTHE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

To the OfficersandResidents of theTown of Acushnet.

This year the major reconstruction of1mileofMiddle Road was completedby D.W.
White Construction Co., using Federal and State Grants. This new section ofroad solved a
lotofdrainmgprobleirismeTownhad.ItisbeautifuUylandsc^
the people using it.

The following roads were resurfaced using Chapter 90, State Grants totaling
$159 984 56: Lantern Ln.—47,850 sq. ft, Gannonds Rd. —81,175 sq. ft, Morses Ln. —
39,()00sq. ft, CuslimgLn.--25,2Wsq. f^
Rds. —115,148 sq.ft.

Roads oiled this yean Diane St—15,597 sq. ft, Paulett St.—7,803 sq. ft., John St.
—7,200 sq. ft, Hayes St—7,102 sq. ft, Gill St—7,650 sq. ft Center Lines painted on
all Main roads—185,000 LineFt,Cross walks painted—12, School emblems painted —
4,Catch Basins cleaned with ahired basin cleaner—711.

We snow plowed and sanded our Town Roads and kept the storm drains open last
winter.

Worked with ahiredbroom and ourequipment toclean winter sandoffourroads, side
walks and intersections in the Spring.

Graded the Town Beach parking lots and all dirt streets inTown that were not Private
Ways.

Cut Brush and grass onsides ofroads, concentrating on blind corners.

Kept the grass cut trash barrels empty and grounds clean at the Town Beach and
Howard School areas.

Did general asphalt repairs and all the other odd jobs and projects the Department is
called on to do.

Respectfully Submitted,

Richard J. Provencal
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT

72



REPORT TO THE TOWN OF ACUSHNET FROM THE
COMMISSIONERS OF THE

SOUTHEASTERN REGIONAL PLANNING
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The Southeastern Regional Plannmg and Economic DevelopmentDistrict continued
to serve the Town ofAcushnet during 1992. SRPEDD (pronounced sir-ped) isalocally run
regionalagencyservingsoutheastern Massachusetts.

It continues to be a difficult period for local government in Massachusetts, with the
fiscal crisis and the economic recession providing double trouble for the region. We spenta
considerable part of 1992 on these two issues, working on regional approaches to both
problems.

During the past year, the Town of Acushnet was represented on the SRPEDD
Commission by Jacqueline Brightinan and Marc Cenerizio. The joint Transportation
Planning Group representative was Richard Provencal and Raymond Barlow, as alternate.

Some ofSRPEDD's more significant accomplishments in1992 were:

• Completion and certification ofthe annual Transportation Improvement Pro
gram (TIP) and Overall Economic Development Program (OEDP) which set
regional priorities on federal and state grants for transportation and economic
developmentprojects.

Staffing of the South Eastern Economic Development (SEED) Corporation,
which makes loans to small businesses for expansion. In 1992, SEED approved
loans to 15 small businesses in the amount$2million. These loans are projected
tocreate 87newjobsandwillresult in theinvestmentofover$3«5 million from
private sources.

• SRPEDD reviewed theenvironmental impactoflarger developmentprojects in
the region to insure that potential harmful impacts will be addressed. This year,
we reviewed 28 such projects, commenting on the impact on traffic, water
supply, sewage disposal, wetlands, and other development-related issues.

• 13 applications for federal and state funds were reviewed to insure consistency
with other plans andefficient useofpublic funds.

• SRPEDD conducts a district-wide traffic counting program and maintains a
computer file ofall available traffic count data for the period 1980 to the present
throughout the region.

SRPEDD worked with both GATRA andSRTA onissues sucha route evalua
tions, marketing, service toelderly and handicapped persons and overall data
compilation and analysis.

73



» SRPEDD continues to provide computerized accident filing for 13 towns, of
which Acushnet is a participant and has provided pavement management
assistance to 6 towns.

UndercontracttoBostonEdison, SRPEDDorganizedthethirdEarthlabConfer
enceheldatBridgewater State College inNovember.

• SRPEDD organized aregional economic development coordinating effort in
Bristol &Plymouth Counties called the Massasoit Compact

SRPEDD participates actively with the Buzzards Bay Project in the multi-
agency effort toclean upand preserve Buzzards Bay.

• SRPEDD set up anew Data Center tocoordinate information gathering and
dissemination to the public* Its first task was to update the Southeastern
Massachusetts Fact Book,which contains data on allaspects of theregion.

AftCTanabsenceofseveralyears, memunidpalassi^
in 1992. The principal activities are areference library of municipal advice
workshop tobe heldin the spring 1993.

SRPEDDwoikedwithmeMassachusettsOfficeofTeclinicalAssistance(OTA)
toestablish aSoutheastemMassachusetts Source Reduction AdvisoryCommit
tee.Thiscommittee ismade upof representatives from fifteen local businesses
andthreeChambers ofCommerceandwilladdress industrial useandproduction
ofhazardous materials in the manufacturing process.

• SRPEDD isundertaking thedevelopmentofaregional multi-modal transporta
tion plan which ismandated bythe federal Intermodal Surface Transportation
Efficiency Act (ISTEA).

Under development isaregionwide travel demand model which will simulate
traffic conditions into the 21st century.

• SRPEDD obtained in 1992 a Geographic Information System which greatly
enhances ourability tomanipulate data and produce thematic maps.

• SRPEDD started a project to assist thirteen towns to develop an economic
development strategy. The project will examine current economic conditions,
attitudes towards business, local zoning andlanduseregulations, anddevelop
ment policies.

We look forward to serving in 1993.

74



2

APPROPRIATIONS AND

DEPARTMENTS

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Town Meetings & Elections

Moderator
Salary
Office Supplies
Travel
Dues

Total

Selectmen

Total

Board of Selectmen
Executive Secretary
Clerical

Temporary Salaries
Longevity
Repairs & Maintenance-Copier
PhotoCopy Supply
Town Reports-Warrants
Telephone
Postage
Communications-Advertising
Office Supplies
Law Books
Travel

Dues/SubVMemberships
AdditionalEquipment

XPENDITURE 1992

APPROPRIATED EXPENDED

3,144.00 3,920.52

350.00 350.00
15.00 ^^^

20.00 ^^_

15.00 _

400.00 350.00

9,600.00 9,600.00
26,100.00 26,100.00
16,398.00 16,398.00

3.00 __

200.00 200.00
2,690.00 2,690.00
2,000.00 1,918.33
2,150.00 676.50

700.00 700.00
1.00 __

650.00 598.00
501.00 484.21

1.00 ^m^

1.00 ^^^

1,133.00 1,129.00
1.00 —

62,129.00 60,494.04



2

DEPARTMENTS

Finance Committee
Clerical
Office Supplies
Travel
Dues

Total

Town Accountant
Town Accountant's Salary
Account Clerk

Longevity
Repairs/Maintenance
Auditing
Telephone
Office Supplies
Travel

Dues
Additional Equipment

Total

Assessors
Board of Assessors
Administrative Assistant
Gerical
TemporaryEmployee
Longevity
FringeBenefits
Repairs/Maintenance
Telephone
RegistrationofDeeds
Annual Update
Training

APPROPRIATED

1,200.00
175.00
25.00

135.00
1,535.00

24,000.00
18,612.00

400.00
300.00

39,000.00
275.00
800.00
100.00

35.00
100.00

83,622.00

7,854.00
20,500.00
17,968.00

1.00
200.00
750.00
175.00
600.00
150.00

26,000.00
50.00

EXPENDED

1,052.00
141.09
25.00

135.00

1,353.09

24,000.00
18,612.00

400.00
259.60

39,000.00
275.00
800.00
73.20
35.00
26.34

83,481.14

7,854.00
20,500.00
17,968.00

200.00
80.00

155.00
52531

50.87
26,000.00



DEPARTMENTS

Marshall & SwiftS.
Plot Plans
OfficeSupplies
Printing & Binding
PhotoSupplies
Travel

Other in State Travel
Dues
Additional Equipment

Total

Treasurer-Collector-Town Clerk
Treasurer-Coll.-Town Clerk
Gerical
Temporary Employee
Overtime
Repairs/Maintenance
Legal
Low ValueProperty
Loan Expenses
Tax Bills
Compensating Balance
Ballots
Payroll-Micro
Vital Statistics
Telephone
Postage
Communications —Advertising
Registry Recordings
OfficeSupplies
Update Law Books

APPROPRIATED

3,365.00
1,600.00

900.00
100.00
150.00
400.00
250.00
120.00

5,900.00
87,033.00

35,302.00
72,164.04

1.00
600.00
600.00

1,146.37
700.00

2,500.00
4,000.00

1.00
1,500.00

400.00
100.00

1,500.00
12,776.16

250.00
100.00

3,500.00
500.00

EXPENDED

1,965.00
620.20
825.41
82.50

149.03
306.40
151.30
120.00

5,517.45
83,070.47

35,302.00
72,164.04

598.71
600.00

1,146.37
700.00

2,500.00
4,000.00

1,500.00
400.00
100.00

1,500.00
12,776.16

250.00
100.00

3,440.17
452.00



oo

DEPARTMENTS

In State Travel
Dues-Membership
Bonds
Additional Equipment
ReplacementEquipment

Total

Town Counsel
Legal

Total

Data Processing
Maintenance Agreement
Software Maintenance
Wiring Supplies
Software Expenses
Other Supplies
Computer Expenses
Travel
Additional Equipment

Total

Registrar ofVoters
Salaries-Temporary
Census Takers
St Voters & Census List
Office Supplies

Total

APPROPRIATED

500.00
175.00

1,000.00
800.00

3,522,00
143,637.57

46.443.00
46,443.00

3,138.00
7,630.00

50.00
1.00

1,499.00
2.00
1.00
1.00

12,322.00

1,000.00
1,580.00
4,005.00

300.00

6,885.00

EXPENDED

499.88
163.00

1,000.00
780.39

3,521,00.
143,493.72

46.443.00
46,443.00

3,138.00
7,130.00

44.61

1,488.10
2.00

11,802.71

992.73
1,580.00
3,906.29

299.35

6,778.37



3

DEPARTMENTS

Conservation Commission
Salaries-Clerical
Telephone
Communications-Advertising
Office Supplies
In State Travel
Dues
Site Improvement-LandDev.
Additional Equipment

Total

Soil Board

Salaries-Clerical

Engineering Fees
Office Supplies

Total

Planning Board
Salaries-Clerical

Communications-Advertising
Registration ofDeeds
Office Supplies
In-State Travel

Dues

Total

Board of Appeals
Salaries—Clerical

FringeBenefits
Postage

APPROPRIATED

800.00
3.00

125.00
100.00
338.00
200.00

1,000.00
100,00

2,666.00

184.00

1.00

26.00

211.00

1,200.00
300.00

100.00

100.00

15.00

80.00

1,795.00

1,588.00
1.00

1.00

EXPENDED

88.86

31.25
91.12
89.92

175.00

476.15

17.00

17.00

909.50

119.53

70.89

100.00

80.00

1,279.92

633.00



S

DEPARTMENTS

Communications — Advertising
Office Supplies

Total

Town Hall

Salaries-Custodian

Salaries-Temporary
Overtime

Longevity
Electricity
Repairs &Maintenance, of Buildings &Grounds
Custodial Supplies
In—State Travel

Total

By-Law Committee
Office Supplies

Total

PUBLIC SAFETY

Police Department
Salaries-Permanent—Chief
Salaries-Permanent Position

Longevity
Clothing Allowance
Vehicle Maintenance

Maintenance Agreement
Telephone

APPROPRIATED

725.00

50.00

2,365.00

20,918.56
150.00

369.71

100.00

18,622.44
2,451.00
2,000.00

50.00

44,661.71

1.00

1.00

38,054.50
504,783.50

1,900.00
8,500.00

10,000.00
4,200.00
4,500.00

EXPENDED

327.16

26.17

98633

20,918.56
150.00

369.71

100.00

18,622.44
2,451.00
1,999.92

50.00

44,661.63

38,054.50
502,165.38

1,200.00
6,751.54

10,000.00
3,790.19
4,500.00



DEPARTMENTS

Advertising
Office Supplies
Gasoline

Meals

Other Supplies
In—State Travel

Dues

Equipment
Total

Fire Department
Salaries-Permanent—Chief

Salaries-Permanent

Salaries-Callmen-Deskmen

Overtime

Longevity
Clothing Allowance
Training/CPR/lstAid
Energy-Oil
Electricity-Oil
Water

Repairs& Maint. Bldg. & Grds.
Vehicle Maintenance

Repairs-EquipmentMaint
Radio Repairs
Telephone
Office Supplies
Gasoline

APPROPRIATED

1.00

1,500.00
20,000.00

600.00

8,500.00
400.00

200.00

15,000.00
618,139.00

35,429.00
93,856.00
26,067.00

5,000.00
950.00

1,000.00
2,200.00
3,000.00
3,000.00

100.00

1,000.00
4,000.00
3,000.00
1,000.00
2,328.00

800.00

3,380.00

EXPENDED

1.00

1,455.86
16,029.60

510.00

8,500.00
119.60

183.00

15,000.00
608,260.67

35,429.00
93,856.00
25,543.80

4,798.71
850.00

999.95

2,182.97
1,521.02

3,000.00
71.10

999.77

3,990.37
2,993.76

917.43

2,328.00
777.79

2,158.61



OB
ro

DEPARTMENTS

Other Supplies
Dues

AdditionalEquipment
Replacement Equipment

Total

Emergency Medical Services
Salaries-Director

Salaries-E.M.TS.

Clothing Allowance
Telephone
Office Supplies
Equipment Maintenance-Services
Vehicle Supplies & Maintenance
Medical & Surgical Supplies
Oxygen-Medical
In State Travel/Training
Dues/Membership/Fees
Additional Equipment

Total

Building Department
Salaries-Permanent-Building Inspector
Salaries-Clerical

Temporary Employee
Salary-Local Inspector
Longevity
Fringe Benefits

APPROPRIATED

300.00

800.00

37,806.52
59,364.00

284,380.52

22,200.00
48,700.00

500.00

1,675.00
500.00

800.00

1,100.00
1,100.00

700.00

1.00

300.00

200.00

77,776.00

22,000.00
17,967.00

1.00

1,000.00
200.00

1.00

EXPENDED

300.00

791.51

37,806.52
59,364.00

280,680.31

22,200.00
47,925.00

490.03

1,675.00
49720

793.91

1,069.15
1,089.24

700.00

292.95

200.00

76,932.48

22,000.00
17,967.00

1,000.00
200.00



09
CO

DEPARTMENTS

Other Personal Services

Vehicle Maintenance

Telephone
Office Supplies
Vehicle Supplies
Plot Plans

Gasoline

Meals

Other Supplies
In-State Travel

Dues

AdditionalEquipment
Total

Gas Department
Salaries-Temporary—Deputy
Salaries-Assistant Deputy

Total

Plumbing Inspector
Salaries-Temporary-Deputy
Salaries-Assistant Deputy

Total

APPROPRIATED

1.00

1.00

400.00

398.00

300.00

1.00

1.00

200.00

84.00

150.00

200.00

1.00

42,906.00

4,725.00
500.00

5,225.00

1,000.00
500.00

1,500.00

EXPENDED

215.79

389.80

298.25

84.00

115.48

170.00

42,440.32

4,725.00
199.00

4,924.00

1,000.00
480.00

1,480.00



8

DEPARTMENTS

Sealer ofWeights & Measures
Salaries-Permanent Position

Other Supplies
In-State Travel

Dues

Total

Wire Inspector
Salaries-Inspector
Salaries-Temporary
Office Supplies
Other Supplies
In-State Travel

Dues

Total

Civil Defense

Other Personal Services

Repairs & Maint ofEquipm.
Telephone
Other Supplies
In-State Travel

Additional Equipment
Total

APPROPRIATED

660.00

50.00

90.00

50.00

850.00

3,000.00
1,750.00

100.00

1.00

200.00

1.00

5,052.00

150.00

500.00

300.00

30.00

1.00

74.00

1,055.00

EXPENDED

660.00

45.00

705.00

3,000.00
1,750.00

100.00

179.60

5,029.60

123.50

418.91

300.00

2.55

72.04

917.00



&

DEPARTMENTS

Dog Officer
Salary-Dog Officer
Salary-Assistant Dog Officer
Comp. Time
Repairs& Maint of Equipm.
Board Services

Burial of Animals

Office Supplies
In-State Travel

Total

Forestry
Salaries-Tree Warden

Dutch Elm Disease

Tree Removal

Mosquito Control
Insect Pest/Moth Suppression

Total

ACUSHNET PUBUC SCHOOLS

School Administration

Regional Assessment
School Lunch Program
ChapterI Grant
Title E- PI. 94-142

Early Education Grant
PX. 89-313

Chapter II

APPROPRIATED

2,850.00
100.00

1.00

800.00

3,601.00
1.00

50.00

LQD_
7,404.00

500.00

500.00

715.00

1.00

1,502.00

3,218.00

4,243,644.00
639,629.00
146,599.91
54,819.92
53,48825
10,65754
3,534.16
3,453.46

EXPENDED

2,850.00

775.11

2,999.00

18.78

6,642.89

500.00

300.00

IJOOOO

4,250,684.26
639,626.00
146,59951
68,256.95
57,084.28
10,657.54
3,534.16
3,453.46

f



DEPARTMENTS

DDE.- Title II

Refugee Child
School Improvement Council
Drug Free School
School Building Rentals
Tuition Fund

Ford Middle School Fund

Acushnet Elementary School Fund

HIGHWAYS

Highway Department
Salary-Superintendent
Salaries-Permanent Position

& Salaries-Additional Gross—overtime
Salaries-Longevity-Addit Gross
Clothing Allowance
Electricity
Repairs& Maintn.ofBldgs. & Grounds
Oils & Grits
Repairs& Mainten-RoadConstruction
Repairs& Maint - Line Painting
Rentals & Leases

GrassCutting
Engineering Fees
Telephone
Printing& Binding
Communications-Advertising
PublicWorks/Signs & Lines
Public Works/Welding Supplies

APPROPRIATED

1,587.00
1,094.46
1,642.00
5,740.66
4,831.74
1,523.97

15,66626
8,921.74

25,900.00
124,171.00

2,000.00
700.00

1,400.00
4,000.00

500.00

1.00

12,000.00
6,000.00
7,000.00

500.00

3,000.00
865.00

50.00

150.00

1,500.00
1.00

EXPENDED

1,587.00
1,094.46
1,642.00
5,740.66
4,831.74
1,523.97

15,66626
8,921.74

25,900.00
114,679.50

1,990.94
700.00

1,201.71
3,900.04

500.00

11,964.68
5,998.17
6,999.76

500.00
32,591.50

774.90

46.72

107.63

1,413.75



25

DEPARTMENTS

Public Works/Guard RailSupplies
PublicWorks/Drainage Supplies
P.W. Suppl. Oper.-RoadMaterials
Site Improvement
AdditionalEquipment

Total

Highway Administration
Radio Repairs
OfficeSupplies
Dues

Total

Highway Road Equipment
Gasoline

Parts& Equipment-Wrk. Safety
Other Supplies-Snow Removal

Total

Street Lights
Electricity

Rubbish Removal

Public Works SuppliesOperating

Highway Construction — State Aid

APPROPRIATED

1,000.00
1,000.00

18,000.00

209,738.00

620.00

100.00

315.00

1,035.00

7,000.00
580.00

62,350.00
69,930.00

51,483.00

78,000.00

EXPENDED

1,000.00
984.14

18,000.00
4,321.08

47,120.00

280,694.52

572.96

96.89

315.00

984.85

6,988.11
579.90

62,324.69
69,892.70

51,483.00

67,143.97

94,395.05



S

DEPARTMENTS

HEALTH & SANITATION
Health Department

Board of Health

Clerical

Temporary Employee
Overtime

Comp. Time
Photo Copier
Home Health Aides
Professional-Physician
Professional-Publ. Health Agency
Telephone
Postage
Advertising
Office Supplies
Medical & Surgical Supplies
Water Testing
Tuition

In-State Travel

Dues

Additional Equipment
Total

Rubbish Collection

Services

ROPRIATED EXPENDED

5,844.00 5,844.00

17,967.56 17,814.54

500.00 492.55

1,100.00 947.83

1.00 —

800.00 752.14

1.00 —

3,000.00 3,000.00

12,000.00 12,000.00

2,200.00 1,989.37

400.00 377.00

400.00 137.67

1,700.00 1,227.03

500.00 358.51

50.00 10.00

1.00 —

100.00 —

200.00 5.00

400.00 333.26

47,164.56 45,288.90

80,000.00 80,000.00



00

DEPARTMENTS

Animal Inspection
Animal Inspector
Office Supplies
In-State Travel

Total

Regional Health District

VETERANS SERVICES

Veterans Department
Veterans* Agent
Office Supplies
Veterans' Benefits

Total

LIBRARIES

Library Department
Salaries

Electricity
Building & Grounds Maintenance
Telephone
Education

Seal Expenses
Office Supplies
Purchase & UpdateBooks

Total

Library Grants

APPROPRIATED

1,750.00
1.00

25.00

1,776.00

20,500.00

2,500.00
465.00

8,900.00

11,865.00

23,100.00
2,750.00

305.00

800.00

200.00

3,210.00
600.00

6,000.00

36,965.00

14,457.88

EXPENDED

1,750.00
.40

25.00

1,775.40

20,500.00

2,500.00
20827

6,832.50

9,540.77

23,100.00
2,497.29

305.00

682.00

198.30

2,000.00
200.00

5,495.82
34,478.41

14,457.88



8

DEPARTMENTS

PARKS, RECREATION AND UNCLASSIFIED
Recreation Department

Electricity
Telephone
Advertising
Summer Youth Program
Office Supplies
Services & Maintenance

Other Supplies
GolfCourse Recreation

Hardware

Total

Park Department
Department Head
Laborers

Clerical

Park Attendants

Stonedust

Fertilizer

Gasoline

Bulb Replacement
Vandalism

Beach Sand

Restroom Supplies
Beach Toilets

Total

APPROPRIATED

2,387.00
500.00
75.00

6,630.00
50.00

1,000.00
300.00

1.00

600.00

11,543.00

6,500.00
3,010.00
1,525.00
2,348.00

500.00

400.00

700.00

400.00

500.00

1.00

125.00

1.00

16,010.00

EXPENDED

2,137.00
357.09

6,630.00
39.08

640.55

294.80

413.72

10,51224

4,861.00
3,010.00
1,487.50
2,133.00

498.19

400.00

690.08
400.00

500.00

125.00

14,104.77



(O

DEPARTMENTS

Council on Aging
Salaries-Bus DriverWages
Vehicle Maintenance
Nutrition

Telephone
Office Supplies
Gasoline

In-State Travel
Total

Council on Aging Grants

Historical Commission

Energy-Heating Oil/Electricity
Buildings & Grounds Maintenance
Telephone
Postage
Advertising
Dues/Membership
Office Supplies

Total

Celebrations

Memorial Day/4thofJuly

Miscellaneous

OutsideAdvertising
BuildingBoardof Appeals
Lid. Developm. Committee

ROPRIATED EXPENDED

3,000.00 3,000.00
450.00 397.54

4,700.00 2,904.61
400.00 400.00

50.00 26.77
1,000.00 596.04

50.00 31.40
9,650.00

2,652.72

7,356.36

2,652.72

3,000.00
1.00

320.00

1.00

1.00

30.00

1.00

3,354.00

685.92

150.54

1.00

1.00

1,859.03

270.00

30.00

2,159.03

685.92

150.54

/



S

DEPARTMENTS

LocalEmergency Plann.Committee
Safety Committee
Street Name Committee

Christmas Display
Housing Partnership
Plann. Devel. Growth Committee

Total

Debt

Total

Long Term Debt-Water
Long & ShortTerm Debt Service
Long Term Debt-Sewer

Interest

L.T. Debt Water Interest

L.&S.T. Debt Interest

L.T. Debt Sewer Interest

Total

County Tax Assessment

State Assessment

Motor Vehicle Assessment

Mosquito Assessment
Air Pollution Assessment

RTA Assessment

Total

APPROPRIATED

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

158.54

15,000.00
40,000.00
25,000.00
80,000.00

5,750.00
38,496.00
10,350.00
54,596.00

60,970.76

1,104.00
14,185.00

1,149.00
12,924.00
29,272.00

EXPENDED

150.54

15,000.00
40,000.00
25,000.00
80,000.00

5,750.00
21,933.07
10,350.00
38,033.07

60,970.76

1,352.00
22,772.00

1,532.00
17,232.00
42,888.00



to
ft*

DEPARTMENTS

Engineering Fees

Employee Benefits
Fringe Benefits
BristolCounty Retirement
PensionLiability
FJ.CA

N.A. AiPilgrim Health
Total

Workmen's Compensation

Unemployment Compensation

A-D.LA.A.C—Police

Insurances

Ins. Pr. Dis.-Fire/Police Ace. & H.
EM.TJNS Liability
Property Liability
Money/SecJPoliceSecurity
Public Office

Total

Special Rev. Funds-Town Hall
Buildmg MaintenanceFund
Parting Ways BuildingFund

Total

APPROPRIATED EXPENDED

1,305.60 1,305.60

171,365.65 79,19420
213,935.00 213,935.00

1.00 __

35,000.00 —

238,63435 238,634.35
658,936.00 531,763.55

51,740.17 51,740.17

106,732.00 101,781.98

131.05 131.05

5,481.00 5,481.00
4,878.00 4,870.00

54,006.00 54,006.00
12,074.00 12,074.00
8,385.00 8,385.00

84,824.00 84,816.00

7,519.60 7,519.60
154.14 154.14

7,673.74 7,673.74



DEPARTMENTS

Special Rev. F. • Miscellaneous
Parting Ways BeautificationFund
Historical District Study Committee
Arts Lottery Council
Gift Fund Road Race

Total

Reserve Fund

ENTERPRISE & CEMETERIES

Water Department
Superintendent Salary

g Salaries-Permanent Laborers
Clerical

Temporary Sal.-MeterReader
Temporary Employee
Overtime

Longevity
Fringe Benefits-VacTHoUC.
Electricity
Repairs & Maint of Buildings & Grounds
Vehicle Maintenance

Machine Rentals

Meter Certificates

New Meters

Trench Repairs— Repairs
Trench Repairs
Water Testing

APPROPRIATED

100.00

189.10

5,416.39
270.00

5,975.49

50,000.00

23,800.00
39,785.00

8,984.04
4,600.00
1,000.00
1000.00

600.00

500.00

1,500.00
700.00

2,000.00
1,500.00

800.00

6,000.00
3,100.00
2,000.00
1,600.00

EXPENDED

100.00

189.10

5,416.39
270.00

5,975.49

49,848.67

23,799.88
17,793.06

8,270.52
549.43

1,000.00
286.34

600.00

187.87

1,116.96
202.51

1,537.32
412.50

2,429.40
2,450.92

312.90

1,600.00



<0

DEPARTMENTS

Total

New Bedford Water Bills
Water Bills

Telephone
Postage
Training
Office Supplies
Gasoline

Police Detail

FireExtinguisher
Clothing Allowance
Equipment& Supplies
Medical & Surgical Supplies
Other Supplies
Dues/SubVMembership
AdditionalEquipment-New Meters

Sewer Department
Superintendent
Clerical

Temporary Employee
Electricity
SewagePumping—New Bedford
Telephone
Advertising
Office Supplies
Additional Equipment & Supplies
Equipment Maintenance

Total

APPROPRIATED

315,110.00
1,400.00

650.00

1,500.00
500.00

600.00

2,500.00
1,000.00

40.00

600.00

14,000.00
50.00

17,334.63
150.00

23.404.73
478,308.40

1,100.00
8,985.00

250.00

2,000.00
129,600.00

720.00

1.00

500.00

6,466.50
300.00

149,922.50

EXPENDED

247,872.82
17628

650.00

1,500.00
135.00

540.72

1,709.70
540.00

40.00

399.84

11,495.45
50.00

17,334.63
40.00

23.404.73

368,438.78

1,099.80
5,856.87

73.69

2,000.00
47,633.71

647.50

274.04

6,466.50
226.50

64,278.61



$

DEPARTMENTS

Cemeteries

Salaries

Repairs/Maintenance
BldgVGrTMaintiServ. & Chgs
Office Supplies
Bldg. Repairs
Gasoline

Vandalism

Total

GRAND TOTALS F.Y. 1992

APPROPRIATED

5,400.00
400.00

550.00
1.00

165.00

200.00

1.00

6,717.00

9,237,263.20

EXPENDED

5,400.00
400.00

550.00

64.26

200.00

6,614.26

9,042,841.51



INDEX

Accountant — Balance Sheet 32

Animal Inspector 44

Appeals Board 53

Appropriations & Expenditures 75

Assessors 19

Building Commissioner .-. 59

Community Nurse Association 70

Conservation Commission 48

Council on Aging 62

Dog Officer 44

Emergency Medical Service 51

Fire Department 41

Gas Inspector 58

Health Board 66

Highway Department 72

Historical Commission 64

Housing Authority 47

InMemoriam 3

Mosquito Control Project 60

Park Commissioners 45

Planning Board 50

Plumbing Inspector 57

Police Department 39

Receipts 23

Results of Town Election 7

Russell Memorial Library 54

Sealer of Weights and Measures 47

Selectmen 9

Soil Conservation Board 53

Southeastern Regional Planning & Economic Development District 73
Town Clerk 21

Town Officers 5

Town Officers Appointed 11

Treasurer 22

Water Department 63

Wiring Inspector 46



ACUSHNET AT A GLANCE

Incorporated: February 13, 1860

Type of Government: Open Town Meeting

Population: 9,105

9,554 (State Census)

Total Valuation:

Class 1 and 2 Tax Rate: $11.21 per $1,000 (Fiscal 1993)

Class 3 and 4 Tax Rate: $13.45 per $1,000 (Fiscal 1993)

Registered Voters: 5,675

Total Area: 18 Square Miles

Churches: 6

Public Schools: 3

Parochial Schools: 1

Principal Industries;

golf ball mfg., road surface materials, farming, apple, peach

orchards, box factory, sawmill, landscape nurseries

12TH CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT & 4TH CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT:

Congressman Gerry Studds & Congressman Barney Frank

Office: (508) 999-1251 - Office (508) 999-6450

10TH BRISTOL REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT:

Robert M. Koczera

Home: (508) 998-8041 Office: (617) 722-2430

2ND BRISTOL SENATORIAL DISTRICT:

William Q. MacLean, Jr.

Office: (617) 722-1440

Annual Election of Officers: 1st Monday in April

Annual Town Meeting: 4th Monday in April


